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Executive Summary 
Audit Result 
The Total State Sector Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2013 received an unqualified 
independent auditor’s opinion. This is the first time in over a decade the Total State Sector 
Accounts have not been qualified. 

Budget Result  
The Budget Result was a surplus of $239 million for the year ended 30 June 2013, $1.1 billion 
better than originally budgeted in June 2012. Revenues were less than one per cent above 
original budget and expenses were one per cent below. 

The Budget Result was $613 million better than forecast in the 2013-14 Budget Papers 
published in June 2013. 

Financial Analysis 
Significant Transactions 
The State received $5.0 billion from the lease of port operations in Sydney and Port Kembla. It 
used $767 million to repay associated borrowings. The State recorded a gain of $2.0 billion on 
the transaction. 

Revenues and Expenses 
Total revenues and expenses for the whole-of-government were $71.2 billion and $69.4 billion 
respectively. After the results from discontinued operations are included, the State’s Net 
Operating Balance (Budget Result) was a $2.1 billion surplus. While the State’s revenue and 
expenses exceed those reported by other states and territories, revenues and expenses per 
capita are lower than those in other jurisdictions.  

After fair value adjustments to liabilities and other losses, the State recorded an Operating 
Result of $6.5 billion surplus. 

Taxation revenues increased by 6.3 per cent overall, as a result of all sources of revenue 
increasing, with the exception of land tax. Commonwealth grants totalled $24.5 billion, 
$1.6 billion less than in 2011-12, and slightly less than expected. 

Employee costs were 46 per cent of total expenditure, which is relatively consistent with 
previous years. The State employs approximately 11 per cent of all people employed in 
New South Wales. 

Assets and Liabilities 
The value of the State’s assets was over $320 billion at 30 June 2013. The assets mostly 
comprise property, plant and equipment to provide or support service delivery. The value 
reflects $72.0 billion in capital expenditure over the past five years. Capital expenditure was 
$14.2 billion in 2012-13, which represents about 94 per cent of the budgeted amount. In 
addition to the infrastructure assets reflected in the Total State Sector Accounts, the State has 
over forty public private partnerships to deliver infrastructure and services. 

The State’s total liabilities are relatively steady, falling slightly to around $156 billion at 
30 June 2013. Borrowings increased by $4.3 billion. 

Fiscal Responsibility 
Credit Rating 
The State has maintained its AAA credit rating and outlooks from rating agencies have 
remained unchanged since October 2012. 
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Quality and Timeliness of Financial Reporting 
The quality and timeliness of financial reporting across the NSW public sector have 
significantly improved. 

The Treasurer has actively engaged with agency Chief Financial Officers and Audit and Risk 
Committee Chairs to communicate the importance of accurate and timely financial information 
at various forums. 

Treasury Circular 13/01 ‘Mandatory early close procedures for 2013’ expanded the scope and 
the range of procedures agencies needed to perform before year end. 

Public Accounts Committee Recommendations 
The three year timeframe for implementing the Committee’s recommendations to improve the 
quality and timing of financial reporting has ended. Reassessment of the recommendations is 
required and further actions, if any, determined. 

Agency Financial Statements in 2012-13 
The number of errors has fallen since 2011-12, but opportunities for improved quality and 
timeliness of financial reporting still exist. 
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Significant Items 
 
This summary shows the most significant issues identified during my audits. 

Page 

Audit Result 
The State received an unqualified auditor’s opinion for the first time in over a decade 6 

My office obtained enough evidence supporting the value of education buildings and their 
depreciation expense 7 

Sufficent evidence has been obtained to support the existence and value of the State  
archives 7 

My office obtained enough evidence supporting the completeness of land and infrastructure 
holdings recognised 7 

Improvements are still needed in the accuracy of information used to record the State’s  
land holdings 8 

Budget Result 
The 2012-13 Budget Result was a $239 million surplus, $1.1 billion better than expected  
in June 2012 11 

The General Government Sector subsidised other public enterprises  by a net $1.0 billion  
in 2012-13 15 

The conclusion on estimates and forecasts within the 2013-14 Budget Papers  
was qualified 16 

Financial Analysis of the General Government and Total State Sectors 

The General Government Sector Operating Result was a $1.7 billion surplus 19 

The Total State Sector Operating Result was a $6.5 billion surplus 19 

Taxation revenues grew by 6.3 per cent 21 

The State received $24.5 billion in Australian Government grants, $1.6 billion less than  
last year 22 

GST grants increased by $504 million in 2012-13 23 

The State employs around 11 per cent of people employed in New South Wales 24 

The State  has over $320 billion in assets, mostly property, plant and equipment 25 

The State has spent around $72 billion on capital works over the past five years 27 

The State has over 40 public private partnerships to provide facilities and services 28 

State borrowings increased by $4.3 billion during 2012-13 30 

Superannuation liabilities decreased by $7.7 billion during 2012-13, a 15.2 per cent  
decrease from 2011-12 31 
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Fiscal Responsibility 

New South Wales maintained its AAA credit rating during 2012-13 34 

The government predicts unfunded superannuation liabilities of $43.2 billion will be  
eliminated by 2030 35 

Net financial liabilities decreased to $108 billion at 30 June 2013 39 

Net debt decreased to $41.6 billion at 30 June 2013 39 

Quality and Timeliness of Agencies’ 2012-13 Financial Reporting 

There has been significant improvement in the accuracy and timeliness of financial  
reporting and audit processes 41 

In 2013, almost three times as many audits were completed by a comparable date  
in 2011, as a result of changes in timetable and early close procedures 41 

The number of errors in agency financial statements decreased, but agencies still need  
to focus on quality control in financial reporting 42 

Agencies are on the right track with early close procedures 42 

Over one-third of the largest agencies did not meet Treasury's reporting timetable 43 

The deadline for implementation of the Public Accounts Committee’s recommendations  
has passed 44 

The Public Accounts Committeee's recommendations need re-assessment 45 
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Audit Result 
 
The Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 requires the Treasurer to prepare and submit 
consolidated financial statements for the New South Wales General Government and Total 
State Sectors to the Auditor-General. After the financial statements have been audited, the 
Treasurer presents them to Parliament and the Auditor-General reports the results of his audit 
to Parliament. 

The General Government Sector and Total State Sector 
The General Government and Total State Sectors are structured as shown below: 

  
 
The Total State Sector comprises all entities and activities under the control of the NSW 
Government. The General Government Sector comprises those entities that provide goods 
and services not directly paid for by consumers (i.e. largely financed from tax revenues and 
Commonwealth grants). The Non General Government Sector comprises Public Enterprises 
that have a market orientation, and provide goods and services such as transport, water and 
electricity, or participate in financial or other markets. 

Auditor’s Opinion 
This is the first time in over a decade the General Government and Total State Sector 
Accounts received an unqualified auditor’s opinion. This year’s audit outcome evidences the 
Government’s commitment to improve the quality of financial reporting across the NSW public 
sector. 

Longstanding issues, and new matters arising in 2012 that gave rise to new qualifications, 
have been addressed sufficiently in the current year to enable removal of past qualifications 
from the independent auditor’s report.  

Resolution of Qualifications 
Qualifications to the prior year’s audit opinion on the Total State Sector Accounts that were 
resolved during the 2012-13 audit cycle are detailed below. 

  

Total State Sector

Public Trading 
Enterprises 

General 
Government Sector

Public Financing 
Enterprises 

Such as:
• Sydney Water 

Corporation

• Macquarie Generation

• Rail Corporation New 
South Wales

Such as: 
• Ministry of Health

• Department of Education 
and Communities

• Roads and Maritime 
Services

• NSW Police Force

Such as:
• NSW Treasury 

Corporation

• Lifetime Care and 
Support Authority

The State 
received an 
unqualified 

auditor’s 
opinion for the 

first time in over 
a decade 
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Building Valuations 
The State could not provide all the information needed to form an audit opinion on the value of 
certain buildings owned by the Department of Education and Communities (the Department) 
in 2011-12. As a result, an audit opinion could not be formed on whether buildings totalling 
$18.6 billion were correctly valued. This also meant an audit opinion could not be formed as to 
whether revaluation increments of $4.9 billion and depreciation expense of $380 million were 
correct. As a result, the audit opinion on the State’s Net Operating Balance/Budget Result, 
Operating Result and Comprehensive Result was qualified for 2011-12. 

During 2012-13, the Department performed another revaluation of its buildings. It used a new 
methodology which addressed the previous shortcomings. The Department also addressed 
limitations in evidence to support assumptions used within its methodology. This resulted in 
the Department being able to provide sufficient evidence to support the carrying value of its 
buildings and related depreciation expense. 

The revaluation exercise resulted in a fall in the buildings’ carrying values of $1.2 billion in 
2012-13. 

Further information will appear in Volume Five of the Auditor-General’s 2013 Report to 
Parliament. 

State Archives 
As reported last year, sufficient information could not be obtained to form an audit opinion on 
the existence and value of archives recognised for the first time. The value of these archives 
was reported as $938 million. 

These archives are managed by the State Records Authority. During 2012-13, the Authority 
performed a detailed stock-take and extensive review of the value of its archives. This has 
resulted in a revised valuation of $818 million. Audit testing of the Authority’s evidence to 
support this value is not yet complete, but sufficient audit evidence has been obtained to 
confirm that any further adjustments will not materially impact the Total State Sector 
Accounts.  

Further information will appear in a later Volume of the Auditor-General’s 2013 Report to 
Parliament. 

Land and Infrastructure Holdings 
The State prepared its first consolidated financial report in 1996-97. The audit opinion on this 
financial report was qualified for various reasons, one of which was the completeness of land 
and infrastructure holdings. The financial reporting framework for preparing consolidated 
financial reports for the State has changed since 1996-97, but an audit qualification on the 
completeness of assets has consistently endured.1  

The audit opinion on the 2011-12 Total State Sector Accounts was qualified because the 
State could not provide all the information needed to form an audit opinion on the value of 
land and related infrastructure assets that should be recognised in the financial statements. 
Volume Three of the Auditor-General’s 2012 Report to Parliament noted this issue related to 
more than one agency within the sector. Significant effort has occurred over the past twelve 
months to resolve this qualification, including: 

 further work on determining the control of Crown Reserves  
 identifying land controlled by the Corporation Sole ‘Minister Administering the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979’ 
 implementing processes for including various small agencies. 

 

 

1 Further information on the current financial reporting framework appears within Appendix 1 to this Volume. 
  

Sufficent 
evidence has 

been obtained 
to support the 
existence and 

value of the 
State archives 

My office 
obtained 
enough 

evidence 
supporting the 

value of 
education 

buildings and 
their 

depreciation 
expense  

My office 
obtained 
enough 

evidence 
supporting the 
completeness 

of land and 
infrastructure 

holdings 
recognised 
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Crown Land Reserves 
There are over 30,000 Crown reserves in New South Wales, many held by Crown Land 
Reserve Trusts. Responsibility for administering the Crown Reserve System has passed 
between various government agencies in recent years and is currently with the Department of 
Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services. Volume Six of the 
Auditor-General’s 2012 Report to Parliament noted progress made by the Department to 
identify which Crown Land Reserve Trusts were controlled by the State, and hence which 
reserves should be recognised as assets in the Total State Sector Accounts. Further progress 
occurred in 2012-13 resulting in sufficient, appropriate evidence being obtained to confirm all 
controlled Trusts have been recognised by the State. 

The State has confirmed land held by Trusts managed by NSW Government agencies are 
controlled by the State and, therefore, land held by Trusts managed by entities outside the 
State’s control are not. For example, Crown Land Reserve Trusts managed by local 
governments, universities and religious organisations are not controlled by the State.  

While the State has provided sufficient appropriate evidence to support its assertion that all 
material controlled land has been recognised, opportunities remain to improve the recording 
of land. For example, the State has recognised approximately $100 million of land for which 
the agency owner is not yet determined. Examples of potential double counting of land need 
further investigation and more work is needed to ensure the integrity of Crown Reserves data. 

Recommendation 

Treasury should ensure remaining opportunities for improvement in the recording of land are 
actioned and explore new financial reporting issues arising. 

The work done in 2012-13 raised a new financial reporting issue to resolve. Hundreds of 
Reserve Trusts exist that potentially may need to prepare financial statements in accordance 
with the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983. Work is required to determine the financial 
reporting obligations of these Trusts and then to ensure the obligations are met. 

Volume Six of the Auditor-General’s 2012 Report to Parliament reported that Livestock Health 
and Pest Authorities, not the State, controlled other Reserve Trust lands valued at 
$416 million. These Authorities will be abolished from 31 December 2013 and their functions 
merged with catchment management authorities, currently controlled by the State. A 
reassessment of whether the State controls these Reserve Trust lands is required as part of 
the 2013-14 financial reporting processes. 

Corporation Sole ‘Minister Administering the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979’ 
Volume Six of the Auditor-General’s 2012 Report to Parliament reported certain parcels of 
land in New South Wales may have been controlled by the Corporation, but not recognised at 
fair value in its financial statements. This impacted the State’s ability to provide evidence all 
controlled land had been recognised in the Total State Sector Accounts. 

During 2012-13, the Corporation identified and valued all controlled land resulting in the State 
recognising $475 million of land in the Total State Sector Accounts, previously recorded at 
one dollar. The Corporation has provided sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support this 
balance, which removes the limitation to concluding on the completeness of land and 
infrastructure assets. 

Inclusion of Small Agencies 
In 2012-13, Treasury implemented new processes to capture and recognise the transactions 
and balances of many individually small agencies not previously aggregated in the Total State 
Sector Accounts. As a result, net assets of $461 million have been added to the General 
Government Sector and $608 million to the Total State Sector. These assets mainly comprise 
property, plant and equipment 

Revenues and expenses for these small agencies are still excluded, but the net impact of this 
omission is only around $25 million. These transactions will be captured via a movement in 
the net assets recognised next year.  

Improvements 
are still needed 
in the accuracy 

of information 
used to record 

the State’s land 
holdings 
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These small agencies were not previously recognised on the basis their net assets 
represented less than 0.5 per cent of the State’s total net assets. On their own, the impact of 
these smaller agencies may be negligible, but when added to the other matters discussed 
above, the cumulative impact was more significant. Treasury’s new process helps reduce the 
risk that future issues around the completeness of assets is significant enough to impact 
future audit opinions. 

Other Matters 
Other matters noted during the course of the audit, but not significant enough to impact the 
Independent Auditor’s Report, include: 

Lifetime Care and Support Scheme  
Uncertainty exists in the estimate of the State’s liability for scheme participants’ care and 
support services of $2.1 billion at 30 June 2013 ($1.8 billion at 30 June 2012) and the related 
expense of $176.2 million ($255.2 million). The liability and related expense are included in 
the Total State Sector Accounts, but are not part of the General Government Sector. 

The scheme provides treatment, rehabilitation and attendant care services to people severely 
injured in motor accidents in New South Wales, regardless of who was at fault in the accident. 
This scheme is funded by a levy on compulsory third party insurance policies. 

The uncertainty arises because of the long-term nature of the provision and the limited 
participants’ experience to date. This uncertainty will remain until sufficient participants’ 
experience is available. 

Home Warranty Insurance Liabilities 
Uncertainty exists in the estimates of the State’s home warranty insurance liabilities. These 
liabilities total $257 million at 30 June 2013 ($249 million). The uncertainty arises mainly due 
to variability in claim costs. 

The State has various liabilities related to home warranty insurance arrangements. Since 
1 July 2010, the State has recognised liabilities under home warranty insurance policies 
issued through the Home Warranty Insurance Fund. The Fund provides home warranty 
insurance coverage for building work in New South Wales. Between 2002 and 2010, such 
policies were offered by private sector insurers. However, the State has a liability in respect of 
reinsurance arrangements provided to those insurers. The State also recognises provisions 
arising from its assumption of liabilities for policies issued by the HIH insurance group, which 
collapsed in March 2001. 

Financial Reporting and Internal Control Deficiencies 
Previous Auditor-General’s Reports to Parliament have reported on significant financial 
reporting issues and internal control deficiencies that have resulted in qualified audit opinions 
on agency financial statements.  

The approach to auditing the Total State Sector Accounts includes performing audit 
procedures at a selection of the largest individual agencies. Where the intended reliance 
cannot be placed on the largest agencies to form audit conclusions, the audit of the Total 
State Sector Accounts can be delayed. This is because alternative audit procedures need to 
be designed and performed on transactions and balances at other smaller agencies to gain 
sufficient audit assurance. 
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Resolution of Other Matters 
Besides the qualifications, some other matters reported in 2012 have been resolved in 2013. 

Water Filtration Plants 
As reported last year, the Total State Sector Accounts did not include a liability of $336 million 
for water filtration plants. 

Sydney Water Corporation has agreements with the owners/operators of water filtration plants 
for the filtration of bulk water. The agreements are for 25 years and require the Corporation to 
pay the owners a fee for the service provided. At the end of the agreement, the Corporation 
has the option to extend the arrangements or to acquire the filtration plants at market value. 
The agreements are expected to run for approximately a further eight years.  

These arrangements effectively transfer to the Corporation substantially all the risks and 
benefits incidental to ownership of the plants. However, the Corporation considers these 
agreements to be service agreements for the filtration of water. It considers the agreements 
do not meet the definition of a finance lease as they do not convey the right for the 
Corporation to use the assets. However, the value of balances related to these leases has 
diminished to levels that, in my view, would not materially impact Sydney Water Corporation’s 
financial statements. 
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Budget Result 
 
A government’s Budget Papers focus on the financial and service delivery performance of the 
General Government Sector. A principal measure of a government’s financial performance is 
its Net Operating Balance or Budget Result. The Net Operating Balance reports the difference 
between the cost of General Government service delivery and the revenues earned to fund 
those services.  

 

Net Operating Balance – Variance to Original Budget  
The table below compares actual results for 2012-13 with the amounts budgeted in 
the 2012-13 Budget Papers published in June 2012. 

Financial Information 
Year ended 30 June 2013 Actual 

$m 
Budget 

$m 
Difference 

$m 
Difference 

% of Budget 

Revenues     

Taxation 21,980  22,111  (131) (0.6) 

Commonwealth grants 24,466  24,696  (230) (0.9) 

Other grants and subsidies 941  698  243  34.8 

Sale of goods and services 5,434  5,066  368  7.3 

Interest 406  367  39  10.6 

Dividend and income tax 2,648  2,367  281  11.9 

Other dividends and distributions 595  546  49  9.0 

Fines, regulatory fees and other 3,662  3,876  (214) (5.5) 

Total revenues 60,131  59,727  404  0.7 

Expenses     

Employee related 26,195  26,541  (346) (1.3) 

Superannuation 2,188  2,547  (359) (14.1) 

Depreciation and amortisation 3,667  3,294  373  11.3 

Interest 2,220  2,147  73  3.4 

Other property --  1  (1) (100.0) 

Other operating 14,245  14,197  48  0.3 

Current grants and transfers 9,071  9,264  (193) (2.1) 

Capital grants and transfers 2,336  2,561  (225) (8.8) 

Total expenses 59,923  60,552  (629) (1.0) 

Discontinued operations 30  -- 30 100.0 

Net operating balance – surplus/(deficit) 239  (824) 1,063  (129.0) 

Net borrowing 2,168 3,473 1,305  (37.6) 

In accordance with normal budget practice, the 2012-13 Budget does not include the impact of business asset transactions. These are excluded 
on the basis the transactions are not complete at the time of preparing the Budget. 

* Amounts in table may not add due to rounding. 

Revenue ($60.1 billion)
- Taxation
- Commonwealth grants
- Dividends and income tax from PTEs
- Interest income

funds

Essential Services ($59.9 billion)
- Health
- Education
- Housing
- Transport

The 2012-13 
Budget Result 

was a 
$239 million 

surplus, 
$1.1 billion 
better than 

expected in 
June 2012 
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The 2012-13 results are relatively consistent with the 2012-13 Budget. Total revenue was less 
than one per cent over budget and total expenses were one per cent less than budgeted. 
However, these small variances translate into large dollar amounts when applied to the 
State’s revenues and expenses and the Budget Result, which was $1.1 billion better than 
expected. 

Revenue 
Taxation revenue was less than budgeted mainly due to lower than expected growth in land 
values, offset by higher than budgeted receipts from stamp duties. The higher stamp duties 
were mainly due to one-off receipts from the sale of government assets. 

Commonwealth grants were less than budgeted mainly due to lower than expected health 
funding driven by changes to the calculation of the funding, and lower than anticipated funding 
for natural disasters driven by delays in finalising documentation for the Commonwealth. This 
was partially offset by the earlier than expected receipt of funding for rail and road projects.  

Other grants exceeded budget, but this variance is attributable to an inaccuracy in the original 
budget rather than additional revenue. The inaccuracy is equally offset in grants expenditure 
having no net impact on the budget result. 

The higher than expected sales revenue mainly relates to revised arrangements for the 
delivery of transport infrastructure and the recoupment of costs from transport entities outside 
the general government sector. These generally have an offsetting impact in expenses.  

Dividends and taxes received from public trading enterprises exceeded budget due to higher 
than forecast profits in the State’s electricity and water businesses. Dividends and taxes from 
the continuing electricity sector were $263 million higher than budgeted, driven by cost 
savings from the electricity distribution businesses. This was offset by a reclassification of 
dividends from discontinuing operations originally included in the Budget.  

Fines, regulatory fees and other revenue was less than budgeted mainly due to lower than 
expected mining royalties offset by under-budgeting of revenue by agencies. Mining royalties 
were $560 million less than budget, driven by lower than expected coal prices, higher than 
expected exchange rates, and no revenue received from supplementary coal royalties. 

Expenses 
Employee related expenses were less than expected mainly due to delays in education 
expenditure in line with Commonwealth funding received and lower than expected 
redundancy payments. 

Superannuation expenses were less than expected mainly due to revised discount rates used 
to calculate the interest expense on defined benefit superannuation liabilities. 

Depreciation and amortisation exceeded budget due to higher than expected road 
infrastructure and school building asset values used to calculate depreciation expenses. 

Other operating expenses were largely in line with budget. At a detailed level, the budget 
variances are more significant.  

Higher than budgeted other operating expenses include: 

 revised arrangements for the delivery of rail infrastructure ($275 million) 
 functions transferred from transport entities outside the general government sector 

($127 million) 
 the expected cost to terminate the State’s coal supply agreement with Origin Energy 

($300 million). 
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Lower than budgeted other operating expenses include: 

 delays to education and health expenditure in line with Commonwealth funding received 
($334 million) 

 reclassification of road maintenance expenditure as capital expenditure ($152 million) 
 reduced public liability claim numbers and costs compared to budget ($185 million). 

 

Grants and transfers were $418 million less than budget due to delays in education 
expenditure in line with Commonwealth funding received, and a number of smaller programs 
being underspent for 2012-13.  

Changes to the Expected Budget Result during 2012-13 
The 2012-13 Budget was announced in June 2012. All budgets are publicly revised twice 
each year. The first revision occurs in December as part of the mid-year review. The second 
occurs when handing down the following year’s Budget, which occurred in June 2013. The 
graph below demonstrates how the State’s expectations about its revenues and expenses
changed for each of the revisions during 2012-13. 

 

The change in the expected Budget Result published in June 2013 and the final audited 
Budget Result in the 2012-13 Report on State Finances was around $600 million. The 
expected Budget Result is formulated using actual year to date information for the first ten 
months of the financial year and a projection for the final quarter. In any year, a variance 
between expectations published in June and the final result can be attributed to: 

 inaccurate year to date information 
 inaccurate projections for the final months of the year 
 policy changes that occur after the Budget Papers are completed. 

 

  

 57.5

 58.0

 58.5

 59.0

 59.5

 60.0

 60.5

 61.0

$b

Changes to Budgeted Revenues and Expenses during 2012-13

Revenue Expenses

Original 
(12 Jun 2012)

Mid-Year
(20 Dec 2012)

Projection
(18 Jun 2013)

Actual
(24 Oct 2013)



 

 

NSW Auditor-General's Report to Parliament | Volume Three 2013 | Budget Result 

14

While it is appropriate for future policy changes not to be considered when formulating Budget 
Result expectations, variances from inaccurate year to date data or projections should be 
minimised. Variances that occurred during 2012-13 at the line item level are shown below. 

Date information released 31 October 
2013 

18 June  
2013 

  

Year ended 30 June 2013 Actual 
$m 

Projection 
$m 

Difference 
$m 

Difference 
% of Projection 

Revenues     

Taxation 21,980  21,783  197  0.9 

Commonwealth grants 24,466  24,173  293  1.2 

Other grants and subsidies 941  876  65  7.4 

Sale of goods and services 5,434  5,519  (85) (1.5) 

Interest 406  429  (23) (5.4) 

Dividend and income tax 2,648  2,606  42  1.6 

Other dividends and distributions 595  557  38  6.8 

Fines, regulatory fees and other 3,662  3,656  6  0.2 

Total revenues 60,131  59,599  532  0.9 

Expenses     

Employee related 26,195  26,215  (20) (0.1) 

Superannuation 2,188  2,350  (162) (6.9) 

Depreciation and amortisation 3,667  3,586  81  2.3 

Interest 2,220  2,249  (29) (1.3) 

Other property -- -- -- -- 

Other operating 14,245  14,157  88  0.6 

Current grants and transfers 9,071  9,060  11  0.1 

Capital grants and transfers 2,336  2,357  (21) (0.9) 

Total expenses 59,923  59,974  (51) (0.1) 

Discontinued operations 30  -- 30  100.0 

Net operating balance – surplus/(deficit) 239  (374) 613  (163.9) 

Net borrowing 2,168 2,970 802  (27.0) 

* Amounts in table may not add due to rounding. 
 

The additional taxation revenue is mainly due to stamp duties. Treasury advises the variance 
was caused by stronger than expected activity in the residential and commercial markets in 
the last few months of the financial year by around $170 million. 

Treasury advises the additional Commonwealth grant revenue includes reclassifications of 
health revenue items from other revenue line items of around $135 million and money 
received under the Skills Reform Commonwealth agreement that was not expected to be 
signed before 30 June of around $55.0 million. Funding for the Northern Sydney Rail Freight 
project exceeded the State’s expectations by around $40.0 million.  

Treasury advises the lower than expected superannuation expenses were mainly due to 
current service costs of the State’s defined benefit superannuation schemes and a higher than 
expected number of members taking pension benefits of around $75.0 million. 
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While other operating expenses were in line with projection, the variances are more significant 
at a detailed level. The projection did not include the expected cost to terminate the State’s 
coal supply agreement with Origin Energy of $300 million. The expected cost was unknown at 
the time of preparing the projection. Offsetting this were moderate underspends in transport, 
roads, education, health, and central government services. Treasury advises the underspend 
was mainly driven by: 

 lower than expected costs from re-negotiated private bus operator contracts 
 capitalisation of road maintenance costs previously expected to be expensed 
 lower payments out of the Climate Change Fund based on updated information from 

electricity distributors 
 lower spending on Commonwealth funded education programs due to delayed receipts 

from the Commonwealth government. 

Impact of other Sectors on the Budget Result 
The Budget Result is essentially the net of revenues and expenses of the General 
Government Sector. The General Government Sector’s revenues and expenses are impacted 
by the operations of the public trading enterprises and public financial enterprises (the other 
sectors). For example, General Government Sector payroll tax revenues include amounts 
from the other sectors. 

 

The General Government Sector can be thought of as holding an ‘investment’ in the other 
sectors. This investment generates returns in the form of dividends. The General Government 
Sector also receives income tax equivalent payments and payments for use of the State’s 
credit rating when borrowing money. Over 90 per cent of the distributions made by the other 
sectors come from the State’s electricity and water businesses. 

The Budget Result is impacted by grants made to the State’s transport and social housing 
entities. These grants, or contributions to the other sectors, are for investment in infrastructure 
and payments to subsidise the delivery of public services.  

Year ended 30 June 2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

2011 
$m 

Distributions from the other sectors 3,194 2,637 2,427 

Contributions to the other sectors 4,197 4,056 4,291 

Net expense 1,003 1,419 1,864 

* Excludes distributions from asset sale/lease transactions as they are not included in the Budget Result. 
 

Further information on the State’s public trading enterprises appears in Appendix 2. 
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Assurance on estimates and forecasts 
in the 2013-14 Budget Papers 
Engagement performed upon certain aspects of the 2013-14 
Budget Papers  
In November 2012, the Treasurer requested the Auditor-General, among other things, to 
‘undertake a review of the reasonableness of the estimates and forecasts in the 2013-14 
Budget’. The Auditor-General performed this review in accordance with applicable assurance 
standards and qualified the conclusion on the estimates and forecasts. This section discusses 
this engagement.  

A copy of the request by the Treasurer appears in Appendix 2 of Volume Ten of the 2012 
Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament. A copy of the Auditor-General’s Independent 
Assurance Practitioner’s Review Report and the engagement subject matter appears within 
Budget Paper 2 of the 2013-14 Budget Papers published at www.budget.nsw.gov.au.

Engagement Outcome  
The engagement resulted in a qualified conclusion. Those matters that caused the 
Auditor-General to qualify his conclusion on the estimates and forecasts in the 2012-13 
Half-Yearly Review and his opinion the 2011-12 Total State Sector Accounts had not yet been 
resolved. While the Auditor-General observed progress towards resolving the matters, the 
matters were not resolved in time for the 2013-14 Budget. Details of resolution are reported 
within the Audit Result section earlier in this Volume. 

Objective of the Engagement 
The objective of the Auditor-General’s review was to conclude whether anything had come to 
his attention that caused him to believe the estimated financial statements of the General 
Government Sector had not been prepared consistently with the basis of preparation and 
assumptions stated or the methodologies used to determine those assumptions are 
unreasonable. The conclusion is deliberately expressed in the negative form because it offers 
a limited level of assurance. 

Limited Level of Assurance 
Limited assurance is a lower level of assurance than that offered by an audit. The nature of 
the subject matter, being prospective financial information, has a high inherent risk, for which 
no amount of procedures can reduce risk to an acceptable level for an audit. 

Prospective financial information relates to events and actions that have not yet occurred and 
may not occur. While evidence may be available to support the assumptions and underlying 
data upon which prospective financial information is based, such evidence is generally future 
oriented and therefore less certain in nature than evidence available to support historical 
financial information. Accordingly, no opinion can be expressed as to whether the forecasts 
will be achieved. 

Professional Standards and Independence 
The review was conducted in accordance with Australian Standards on Assurance 
Engagements, in particular ASAE 3000 ‘Assurance Engagements other than Audits or 
Reviews of Historical Financial Information’, and relevant Australian Auditing Standards. 
These standards require the Auditor-General to comply with relevant ethical requirements 
relating to assurance engagements. 

 
 
  

The conclusion 
on estimates 

and forecasts 
within the 
2013-14 

Budget Papers 
was qualified  



 

 

NSW Auditor-General's Report to Parliament | Volume Three 2013 | Financial Analysis of the General Government and Total State Sectors 

17 

Financial Analysis of the General 
Government and Total State Sectors 
 
This section analyses key financial data in the General Government and Total State Sector 
Accounts (Total State Sector Accounts) to inform Parliament and the community of trends in 
the State’s financial position and its performance.  

Snapshot of the Total State Sector Accounts 
The General Government and Total State Sectors comprise hundreds of separate agencies 
with distinct functions. 

The Total State Sector Accounts consolidate the financial position and performance of all 
functions of the NSW Government. The Total State Sector’s annual revenue and expenditure 
exceeds that of other states and territories. 

Significant Transactions 
Long-term Lease of Port Botany and Port Kembla 
On 31 May 2013, the Government entered into long-term leases of Port Botany and Port 
Kembla. The State received gross proceeds of $5.0 billion from the transaction. It used 
$767 million of the proceeds to repay borrowings associated with the Port operations.  

The State recorded a gain of $2.0 billion from the transaction. This is after $48.0 million in 
costs paid to complete the transaction. 

The long-term leases allow the new operators to run the ports for 99 years. The State remains 
the legal owner of the port lands. 

Post Year-end Sale of Electricity Generators 
On 1 August 2013, the Government sold its shares in Eraring Energy. The business included 
Eraring and Shoalhaven power stations. The State will record proceeds of $659 million from 
the sale in 2013-14. It received net proceeds of $50.0 million after deducting the previously 
held Gentrader deposit liability. 

As part of the sale, the State paid Origin Energy $300 million to cancel its obligation to supply 
coal to Origin, and to sell coal below the expected cost of production. The net cash settlement 
on 1 August 2013 was a payment to Origin of $250 million. 

On 2 September 2013, the government entered into contracts selling Mt Piper and 
Wallerawang power stations. The State will record proceeds of $475 million from the sale in 
2013-14. It received net proceeds of $160 million after deducting the Gentrader deposit 
liability. 

The State will record the sales in 2013-14. 

  



 

 

NSW Auditor-General's Report to Parliament | Volume Three 2013 | Financial Analysis of the General Government and Total State Sectors 

18

Significant Events 
Economic Conditions 
Volume Three of last year’s Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament noted the impact of global 
economic conditions. The State’s net worth had fallen from $166 billion at 30 June 2011 to 
$146 billion at 30 June 2012, due mainly to growth in the State’s unfunded superannuation 
liabilities. These liabilities increased by almost 50 per cent in 2011-12 to $50.9 billion, largely 
as a result of weak investment returns and low bond rates. 

Some of the 2011-12 loss on unfunded superannuation liabilities reversed in 2012-13. This, 
together with increases in the value of some property, plant and equipment assets and 
realised gains in the port sector from new long-term leases discussed above, have been 
largely responsible for restoring the State’s net worth to $166 billion. 
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Analysis of Operating Results 
Financial Information 
Abridged Statement of Comprehensive Income 
Year ended 30 June  General Government Total State Sector

 2013 
$m 

2012* 
$m 

2013 
$m 

2012* 
$m 

Revenues     

Taxation, fees, fines and other 25,642  24,251  26,100  24,801  

Grants and subsidies 25,407  26,743  25,241  26,554  

Sales of goods and services 5,434  4,961  18,408  16,853  

Interest, dividends, income tax equivalents  
and other distributions 

3,649  3,050  1,480  1,649  

Total revenues 60,131  59,005  71,228  69,856  

Expenses       

Employee costs 28,383  28,540  31,998  32,553  

Depreciation and amortisation 3,667  2,978  6,776  6,048  

Interest 2,220  2,082  3,959  4,222  

Grants and subsidies 11,407  11,383  7,203  7,293  

Other 14,245  13,410  19,460  18,611  

Total expenses 59,923  58,394  69,396  68,727  

Discontinued operations 30  49  250  535  

Net operating balance – surplus 239  660  2,082  1,664  

Asset sale gains 151  12  2,086  261  

Fair value adjustments to financial instruments 985  (526) 2,782  (5,054) 

Other net gains/(losses) 332  (2,005) (414) (1,689) 

Operating result – surplus/(deficit) 1,706  (1,859) 6,535  (4,817) 

Revaluations 3,161  6,383  8,317  6,192  

Actuarial gain/(loss) from superannuation 5,613  (19,407) 6,433  (21,574) 

Net gain/(loss) on equity investments 11,201  (5,479) -- -- 

Other net losses (516) (37) (119) (200) 

Comprehensive result - total change in net 
worth before transactions with owners as 
owners 

21,166  (20,399) 21,166  (20,399) 

* 2012 amounts have been restated for changes made in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. 
Amounts in table may not add due to rounding. 
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Unless otherwise stated, the following commentary relates to the Total State Sector. 

Comparison with other Australian States and Territories 
The State does not collect as much revenue per capita as the average of all states and 
territories. In turn, expenditure per capita is also less than the average. The table below 
shows information for 2011-12. 

New South Wales Average (all states and 
territories) 

Total revenue per capita ($) 10,314 11,517 

Total expenses per capita ($) 10,087 11,590 

Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics; amounts based on 2011-12 Total Public Sector Government Finance Statistics data. 

Note: This analysis relies on publicly available information for all states and territories. The most current data 
available is for 2011-12. 
 

The variation from the average is fairly consistent over time, as the graph below 
demonstrates. 

 
Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics; Total Public Sector Government Finance Statistics data. 
 

Revenue and expenses per capita varies between states and territories because different 
models are used to deliver services. For example, one state may operate its own electricity 
generation businesses whereas another may rely on the private sector to generate electricity. 
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Revenues 
Total State Sector Revenue by Nature 

 
 
Taxation, Fees, Fines and Other 
Taxation, fees, fines and other revenue comprises $21.6 billion of taxation ($20.3 billion 
in 2011-12) and $4.5 billion of fees, fines and other ($4.5 billion). 

Tax revenue for the Total State Sector increased by $1.3 billion (6.3 per cent) compared 
to 2011-12. All sources of tax revenue increased except for land tax, which fell slightly. Stamp 
duties increased by $904 million, reflecting improved economic conditions in 
New South Wales. 

Over the last five years, total tax revenue increased from $16.9 billion to $21.6 billion, which 
represents average annual growth of 6.2 per cent.  
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The following chart shows tax collected between 2008 and 2013 and the Government’s 
forecasts in the 2013-14 Budget Papers for General Government Sector tax collections over 
the next four years to 2017. The next published forecasts are expected in the 2013-14 Half 
Yearly Review to be released before 31 December 2013. 

 

Fees, fines and other revenue include mining royalties of $1.3 billion ($1.5 billion). 

Grants and Subsidies 
The State received $24.5 billion from the Australian Government in 2012-13, $1.6 billion less 
than in 2011-12 and slightly less than expected. The reduction was mainly due to lower capital 
grants from the Australian Government. 

The money is provided to the State under various arrangements, which fall into three broad 
categories – general purpose payments, national agreements and national partnerships. 
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General Purpose Payments 
Commonwealth General Purpose GST grants increased by $504 million from 2011-12. The 
increase reflects the State’s marginal increase in its share of the total GST pool available for 
distribution to the states and territories and general economic growth. GST revenue was 
broadly in line with budget. 

New South Wales Average (all states and 
territories) 

GST revenue as a percentage of total revenue (%) 18.9 17.6 

GST revenue per capita ($) 1,953 2,030 

Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics; amounts based on 2011-12 Total Public Sector Government Finance Statistics data. 

Note: This analysis relies on publicly available information for all states and territories. The most current data 
available is for 2011-12. 
 

All states and territories’ revenue is partly reliant on GST receipts. The State receives less 
GST per capita than average because the current GST distribution model is not solely based 
on a state’s or territory’s population.  

National Agreements  
National Agreements set out the policy objectives in six key service delivery areas, covering 
healthcare, education, skills and workforce development, disabilities, affordable housing and 
Indigenous reform. Each agreement establishes the roles and responsibilities between levels 
of government and sets out the high level objectives, outcomes and performance indicators, 
as agreed by all jurisdictions. 

In 2012-13, the State received $7.3 billion in National Agreement payments ($6.8 billion), 
including the following significant items: 

National Agreements Amount 
$m 

Healthcare  4,251 

Education 1,292 

Skills and workforce development  452 

Disability  414 

Affordable housing 403 
 

National Partnerships  
National Partnerships are time limited arrangements that focus on delivering specific outputs 
or projects in areas of nationally significant reform or on achieving service delivery 
improvements. The Australian Government funds National Partnerships to help progress the 
reforms and/or reward jurisdictions for achieving agreed performance benchmarks. 

In 2012-13, the State received $2.5 billion in National Partnership Payments ($4.9 billion), 
including the following significant items: 

National Partnerships Amount 
$m 

Transport 730 

Education 531 

Nation building plan for the future 421 

Health and national health reform 434 
 

The fall in National Partnership Payments is mainly due to decreases in Australian 
Government fiscal stimulus and transport funding. 

GST grants 
increased by 

$504 million in 
2012-13 
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Expenses 
Total State Sector Expenses by Nature 

 
 

Employee Costs 
Total employee costs increased by approximately 1.5 per cent compared to the prior year. 
They increased in about half of all agencies and decreased in other half. Employee costs 
increased in health, education, and police agencies and decreased in transport, correctional, 
and electricity agencies.  

The State spent $327 million on employee redundancies in 2012-13 ($258 million in 2011-12). 
A large portion of redundancies were in rail, health, education and central government 
agencies.  

Employee costs include salary and wage costs of $26.8 billion ($26.1 billion in 2011-12), 
which exclude long service leave expenses of $894 million ($1.0 billion).  

Superannuation costs within employee costs comprise $2.1 billion in defined contribution 
obligations ($2.0 billion) and net costs of defined benefit plans of $409 million ($1.5 billion). 
Employee costs do not include increases and decreases in superannuation liabilities resulting 
from changes to assumptions used to calculate these obligations (for example, movements in 
discount rates and other economic variables). These costs are reported in Other Economic 
Flows – Other Comprehensive Income.  

The State employs approximately 402,000 people, around 11 per cent of all people employed 
in New South Wales. The size of the NSW public sector has increased 1.8 per cent annually 
over the five-year period to 2012, slightly more than the 1.5 per cent annual increase in 
people employed in New South Wales. 

Most employees are within the General Government Sector, with the health and education 
sectors employing about 60 per cent of all full time equivalents. 
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Analysis of the Financial Position 
 

Abridged Statement of Financial Position 
At 30 June  General Government Total State Sector

 2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

Assets     

Cash and cash equivalents 8,967  6,576  12,110  9,975  

Receivables and advances 13,184  12,151  6,663  6,355  

Financial assets at fair value 9,071  7,235  24,492  20,777  

Other investments 87,843  82,542  4,342  4,240  

Property, plant and equipment 141,487  135,102  264,826  253,682  

Other 4,648  4,098  10,068  8,479  

Total assets 265,200  247,705  322,500  303,508  

Liabilities       

Payables and deposits held 5,782  5,674  7,394  7,900  

Borrowings and advances 29,785  27,641  77,327  73,098  

Employee provisions 13,130  12,802  15,491  15,289  

Superannuation provision 40,327  47,181  43,186  50,922  

Other provisions 7,511  7,032  9,860  8,571  

Other 1,989  1,864  2,565  2,217  

Total liabilities 98,523  102,194  155,823  157,997  

Total net worth 166,677  145,511  166,677  145,511  

* 2012 amounts have been restated for changes made in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. 
Amounts in table may not add due to rounding. 

Assets 
Total assets increased from $251 billion in 2009 to $323 billion in 2013 (28.3 per cent over 
four years), which equates to an average annual growth rate of 6.4 per cent. Around 
65 per cent of this growth has occurred in property, plant and equipment, and about two-thirds 
of this occurred in infrastructure systems. 

The State  
has over 

$320 billion in 
assets, mostly 
property, plant 
and equipment  
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Property, Plant and Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment assets represent 82 per cent of the State’s total assets 
(84 per cent at 30 June 2012). The slight fall reflects the lease of some port operations, which 
have conversely increased cash and cash equivalents held by the State as a proportion of 
total assets.  

Physical assets of land and buildings, infrastructure systems and plant and equipment are 
used to provide or support service delivery. The State measures these assets at fair value, 
usually represented by the cost to replace the remaining service potential of the asset. This is 
considered more useful information for government decision-making and is allowable under 
Australian Accounting Standards. Measuring at fair value means movements in carrying 
values year on year may be caused by revaluations of existing assets as well as the purchase 
or disposal of assets. 

The impact of additions and revaluations on the fair value of property, plant and equipment 
over the last five years is shown in the graph below. 
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Over the last five years, the State has spent $71.9 billion on capital works (an average of 
$14.4 billion per year). In 2012-13, additions to property, plant and equipment totalled 
$14.6 billion, partly funded by capital grants of $1.3 billion from the Australian Government. 
The largest single area of capital expenditure is transport and communication, representing 
over 40 per cent in 2012-13. 

Major asset revaluations in 2012-13 included: 

 roads infrastructure and earthworks, which increased values by $4.2 billion 
 electricity network assets, which increased values by $2.9 billion  
 residential property portfolio, which increased values by $2.0 billion 
 schools and TAFE buildings, which decreased values by $1.2 billion. 

 

Maintenance Spending and Depreciation 
The State spent $4.1 billion in 2012-13 ($4.4 billion in 2011-12) maintaining its property, plant 
and equipment. This includes relevant employee costs. Expenditure on asset maintenance is 
equivalent to 1.9 per cent (2.2 per cent) of the State’s property, plant and equipment 
(excluding land) and represents 5.9 per cent (6.5 per cent) of total expenses. In comparison, 
depreciation of the State’s property, plant and equipment represents 9.8 per cent 
(8.8 per cent) of total expenses. 

The State recorded depreciation and amortisation expenses of $6.8 billion in 2012-13 
($6.0 billion). Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets were 
$15.5 billion ($13.3 billion). The expenses as a proportion of additions were 43.8 per cent 
in 2012-13 (45.4 per cent).This is higher than the five year average of 39.4 per cent. 

Major Capital Projects 
In the 2012-13 Infrastructure Statement the Treasurer announced capital expenditure of 
$61.8 billion over the four years to 2015-16.The Government publishes its capital 
infrastructure plans for current and forward estimates periods in Budget Paper 4: 
Infrastructure Statement.  

The Government’s 2012-13 capital infrastructure plan included around 700 major capital 
projects estimated to cost $15.0 billion. The State spent $14.2 billion (94.2 per cent) of the 
infrastructure budget in 2012-13 ($13.1 billion in 2011-12). Treasury advises the reasons for 
the $870 million Budget underspend include: 

 $1.0 billion underspend for electricity generation, transmission and distribution 
infrastructure mainly because of revised capital programs and the impact of subdued 
energy demand forecasts 

 $133 million underspend for water infrastructure mainly because of project delays and 
procurement savings 

 $593 million overspend for health infrastructure mainly due to earlier recognition of the 
Royal North Shore Hospital Acute Services Building in 2012-13 rather than in 2013-14 

 $212 million overspend for road infrastructure mainly due to a change in treating road 
resurfacing maintenance as capital expenditure 

 $120 million overspend for transport infrastructure relates to a number of projects 
including: 
 rail rollingstock subject to finance lease arrangements ($286 million higher)  
 South West Rail Link ($140 million higher) 
 Opal integrated ticketing ($60.0 million lower) 
 Waratah rollingstock enabling works ($45.0 million lower) 
 bus acquisitions ($38.0 million lower) 
 bus depots ($32.0 million lower) 
 Lidcombe to Granville rail line resignalling ($32.0 million lower) 
 train station upgrades ($22.0 million lower). 
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five years 
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Further information on major capital projects will appear in later volumes of the Auditor-
General’s Report to Parliament. 

 
Source: Treasury, unaudited. 
 

Public Private Partnerships 
The State controlled $265 billion of property, plant and equipment assets at 30 June 2013 
($254 billion). Of this, $136 billion ($127 billion) relates to infrastructure systems. 
Infrastructure can also be provided via mechanisms other than State owned, financed and 
operated arrangements. 

Public Private Partnerships (PPPs) are long-term contracts between the public and private 
sectors where government generally pays the private sector to deliver infrastructure and 
related services to meet its service responsibilities. PPPs rely on borrowing or equity funding 
from private sources. 

The State currently has over 40 active PPPs covering a wide range of government services. A 
summary of active PPPs appears in Appendix 3. 
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The Treasury advises the following PPPs are proposed: 

Proposed PPP Nature of proposed PPP  

North West Rail Link-Operations, Trains 
and Systems component 

Manage the Operations, Trains and Systems component of the 
heavy rail project between Rouse Hill and Epping (North West 
Rail Link).  

Sydney CBD and South East Light Rail Construct and operate a light rail service from Circular Quay to 
Kingsford and Randwick via Surry Hills, including around 20 
light rail stops, major transport interchanges, and 
pedestrianisation of approximately one kilometre of George 
Street. 

Northern Beaches Hospital Deliver and provide clinical services at a new 432-bed hospital 
in the Northern Beaches  

F3-M2 Link The NSW Government received an unsolicited proposal from 
Transurban to construct an 8km tunnel link between the F3 and 
M2 motorways. 

 
Other Assets 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The State had around $12.1 billion cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2013 ($10.0 billion 
at 30 June 2012). The increase was mainly due to proceeds from the long-term leases of Port 
Botany and Port Kembla. 

Financial Assets at Fair Value 
Financial assets held at fair value increased by $3.7 billion to $24.5 billion during 2012-13, 
due to stronger investment returns and new investments made.  

This asset category mainly comprises financial investments held by the State, such as listed 
equities and bonds. These investments are made by New South Wales Treasury Corporation 
(TCorp) on behalf of agencies. 

Other Investments 
The State has around $4.3 billion invested directly in entities outside the NSW public sector. 
Ownership of these entities is generally shared with other Australian jurisdictions, such as 
Snowy Hydro Limited ($3.3 billion) and joint ventures operated through the Murray-Darling 
Basin Authority ($806 million). 
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Receivables 
The State had receivables of around $6.6 billion at 30 June 2013 ($6.1 billion). During 
2012-13, the State received nearly $77.0 billion cash from the collection of receivables.  

The State generally collects most of what it is owed because the statutory nature of charges 
generally results in high recoverability. The table below shows details of doubtful debts at year 
end and debt write-offs during the year. 

Year ended 30 June 2013 2012 2011 2010 

Total receivables at 30 June ($m) 6,575 6,086 7,076 6,975 

Allowance for doubtful debts at 30 June ($m) 352 184 313 200 

Allowance for doubtful debts (% of total 
receivables) at 30 June 

5.4 3.0 4.4 2.9 

Debtors written off ($m)* 83 126 82 48 

Debtors written off (% of total receivables) 1.3 2.1 1.2 0.7 

* Excludes a one-off $311 million tax debt write-off in 2011-12. 
 

Liabilities 

 
Borrowings 
The State had borrowings of $76.6 billion at 30 June 2013, an increase of $4.3 billion 
(5.9 per cent) during 2012-13. The increase includes around $4.2 billion of new borrowings, 
used to fund capital projects and operating cash flows. 

The movement in borrowings also includes changes in the value of existing borrowings. Most 
of the State’s borrowings are in the form of bonds, which are measured at fair value. The fair 
value of bonds is influenced by the cash rate set by the Reserve Bank of Australia and supply 
and demand of bonds. Generally, when the cash rate goes up, bond rates also increase, 
which causes the value of bonds to go down. Bond rates fell significantly towards the end of 
the 2011-12 financial year and the State recorded an unrealised loss of around $5.0 billion 
from fair value movements. An increase in bond rates in 2012-13 reversed some of this 
movement, with the State recording a reduction in the fair value of existing borrowings by 
around $1.2 billion.  
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Interest on borrowings for the 2012-13 year was $3.5 billion ($3.8 billion), which represents 
4.6 per cent (5.2 per cent) of the year end borrowings balance and 4.9 per cent of total annual 
revenue (5.4 per cent). 

During the year, the State issued $30.7 million ($19.2 million) in Waratah Bonds, which are 
included in borrowings.  

Borrowings also include liabilities under finance leases of $4.2 billion ($2.8 billion). The 
increase in finance lease liabilities includes new hospital and rail rollingstock finance leases.  

Superannuation Provisions 
The State’s superannuation liability of $43.2 billion represents obligations for past and present 
employees, less the value of assets set aside to meet those obligations. Superannuation 
liabilities decreased $7.7 billion (15.2 per cent) during 2012-13.  

This decrease arose largely due to the recovery of economic conditions in Australia. Returns 
on the assets offsetting liabilities (plan assets) have been higher than expected and liabilities 
have decreased as a result of higher bond rates. 

 

Higher than Expected Investment Returns 
Superannuation investments that offset the liabilities performed better than expected 
during 2012-13. The investments earned 17.1 per cent in 2012-13 compared to the return 
expected by the Government of between 8.1 – 8.6 per cent. The higher investment returns 
meant there were $2.8 billion more investments available to reduce superannuation liabilities.  

Higher Bond Rates 
Superannuation liabilities are discounted using government bond rates. These bond rates 
increased during 2012-13 from 3.1 per cent to 3.8 per cent. The increase caused 
superannuation liabilities to decrease by around $3.4 billion.  

Superannuation liabilities are very sensitive to changes in the government bond rate. A 
one per cent change in the bond rate affects the liability by over $8.0 billion. 
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Contributions 
The State makes annual contributions to plan assets with a view to eliminating unfunded 
liabilities by 2030. Annual contributions in 2012-13 were $1.5 billion ($1.5 billion).  

In 2011-12, the State made additional contributions of $4.6 billion funded from the proceeds of 
previous asset sale transactions and borrowings. 

Further information on superannuation obligations will appear in Volume Seven of the 2013 
Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament. 

Employee Provisions 
The State’s employee-related liabilities of $15.5 billion includes annual leave and long service 
leave owed to public sector employees. It also includes $3.6 billion ($3.3 billion) outstanding 
workers’ compensation claims from public sector employees. 

Employee provisions increased $202 million during 2012-13 mainly due to increases in 
outstanding workers’ compensation liabilities. 

Other Liabilities 
The State had other liabilities and provisions of $20.5 billion at 30 June 2013. These liabilities 
increased $1.1 billion during 2012-13. The increase includes recognition of the State’s 
obligations to fund a portion of superannuation liabilities related to NSW universities. The 
increase also includes the State’s obligation to compensate Origin Energy for terminating its 
Cobbora coal supply agreement and its obligations to compensate victims of crime.  
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Fiscal Responsibility 
 
Governments across Australia have legislation aimed at promoting sound financial 
management, or fiscal responsibility in budgeting.  

It is generally accepted that balancing immediate community needs with longer term needs is 
necessary for intergenerational equity. The next generation should not pay for the previous 
generation. However, each government will set different criteria as to how this balance will be 
achieved and therefore what is meant by the term fiscal responsibility. The NSW Government 
has set out its criteria in the Fiscal Responsibility Act 2012. 

Fiscal Responsibility Legislation 
The Fiscal Responsibility Act 2012 sets the overall goal for the management of government 
finances, being maintenance of the State’s AAA credit rating. The purpose of holding onto the 
AAA credit rating is to limit the cost of and ensure the broadest access to borrowing, and to 
maintain confidence so economic activity and employment is sustained. The legislation also 
sets out targets and principles for financial management.  

Since this is the first year of the current Act’s application, key aspects of the legislation are 
summarised below. 

 

Object Maintain the AAA credit rating.

Purpose

• limit borrowing costs 

• access to a broad source of borrowings

• maintain business and consumer confidence, to sustain economic activity 
and employment

Fiscal
targets

• annual growth in General Government expenses is less than long-term 
average General Government revenue growth

• eliminate unfunded superannuation liability by 2030

Principles of
sound 
financial 
management

Responsible and sustainable spending, taxation and infrastructure investment, 
including:

• align growth in expenses and revenue

• stable and predictable taxation policies

• infrastructure investment that provides highest community benefit.

Effective financial and asset management, including sound policies and 
processes for:

• performance management and reporting

• asset maintenance and enhancement

• funding decisions

• risk management practices.

Achieving intergenerational equity, including ensuring that:

• policy decisions consider the effects on future generations

• the current generation funds the cost of its services.
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AAA Credit Rating 
New South Wales has credit ratings of AAA/negative from Standard & Poor’s and Aaa/Stable 
from Moody's Investors Service. In March 2013, Fitch Ratings affirmed the State’s AAA credit 
rating and announced it would no longer provide ratings for the State. In May 2013, Moody’s 
affirmed its Aaa rating and stable outlook, noting New South Wales is well placed compared 
to most Australian states and territories. Most recently in October 2013, Standard & Poor’s 
affirmed its AAA rating and its unchanged negative outlook.  

Ratings agencies consider a variety of factors and apply judgment when determining the 
State’s rating. These factors include such items as: 

 prevailing economic conditions 
 budgetary performance and flexibility 
 the ability to service borrowings 
 liquidity of the balance sheet. 

 

When reporting ratings, rating agencies cite some of the State’s current attributes they 
consider relevant to a decision to maintain a AAA rating. These include, in no particular order: 

 a diversified economy 
 moderate budgetary flexibility and performance 
 a commitment to reduce expenditure growth 
 escalating but manageable debt burden, including large unfunded superannuation 

liabilities 
 a large infrastructure program 
 strong liquidity and access to capital markets 
 large grant payments from the Australian Government and likelihood of support from that 

Government, should acute liquidity stress occur. 
Overriding the factors used to assess New South Wales’ credit rating is the Australian credit 
rating. The states and territories cannot have ratings higher than the Australian Government. 

Ratings agencies may update their formal opinions at any time, if they perceive material 
changes in credit-worthiness have occurred. A risk to the AAA rating, as reported by Moody’s 
and Standard & Poor’s, is if there is a weakening resolve to implement budgetary measures 
that will reduce the size of recurring deficits and the pace of growth in debt. 

General Government Expenditure Growth 
The Fiscal Responsibility Act 2012 sets a target for General Government expenditure growth. 
This growth cannot exceed the State’s long-term average General Government revenue 
growth. The legislation prescribes the long-term revenue growth rate as 5.6 per cent. This rate 
equals an estimate of growth over the past fourteen years published in the 2011-12 Long 
Term Fiscal Pressures Report. This report is released every five years and examines the 
impact on the State's finances of the ageing of the population and long-term cost pressures 
available on Treasury’s website. 
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The graph below illustrates this target has been achieved for 2012-13. In the 2013-14 Budget 
Papers, the Government predicts it will achieve this target in coming years, with the exception 
of 2013-14. In 2013-14, expenditure growth is impacted by a change in the classification of 
certain superannuation expenditure arising from new requirements within Australian 
Accounting Standards (changes to AASB 119 ‘Employee Benefits’). This is a one-off change 
that has no impact on cash payments or underlying liabilities. 

 

 

Eliminating Unfunded Superannuation Liabilities 
The Fiscal Responsibility Act 2012 sets a target of eliminating the total net employer liabilities 
of the State under defined benefit superannuation schemes by 2030. The State’s net 
superannuation liability was $43.2 billion at 30 June 2013 ($50.9 billion at 30 June 2012), 
almost all of which is in the General Government Sector. 

With the exception of the Judges’ Pension Scheme, the State’s defined benefit 
superannuation schemes are closed to new members. At 30 June 2013, less than 50,000 
NSW public sector employees are members of defined benefit superannuation schemes. 
However, the schemes have over 130,000 members including past employees.  

The measurement of the State’s liability is affected by economic conditions. The movements 
in the graph on page 31 show the impact of weak investment returns and a low discount rate 
on the liability in 2012. The liability has reduced significantly in the current year mainly as a 
result of strong investment returns. 

Notwithstanding volatility in the net liability in recent years, the government predicts the 2030 
target will be achieved. The State’s funding plan is to contribute amounts that escalate by 
five per cent per annum such that the schemes will be fully funded by 2030. 

In accordance with this plan, the State contributed $1.5 billion towards plan assets, which 
offset gross liabilities, in 2012-13. This amount is largely consistent with average usual 
contributions over the past five years. In 2011-12, in addition to its usual contribution, the 
State put in an extra $4.6 billion, bringing total contributions for that year to $6.0 billion. This 
one-off amount will have the impact of reducing future necessary contributions. 
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The graph below reflects the State’s current funding plan, as advised by Treasury. This 
funding plan is broadly consistent with the latest actuarial review of schemes that comprise 
the bulk of the State’s liability conducted in 2012. The graph demonstrates expectations about 
the General Government Sector funding position over time.  

 

 
Source: The Treasury, unaudited. 
 

The liability levels in the graph above do not reflect levels recorded in the Total State Sector 
Accounts. This is due to the measurement basis applied for financial reporting purposes 
varying from the basis applied by superannuation schemes. When assessing whether a 
superannuation scheme is fully funded, it is generally accepted practice to measure liabilities 
this way. More information about the different bases of measurement will appear in Volume 
Seven of the 2013 Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament. 

Compliance 
Budget Papers 
The Fiscal Responsibility Act 2012 required the 2013-14 Budget Papers to include: 

 a statement of the Government’s fiscal strategy to maintain the AAA credit rating of the 
State of New South Wales 

 a report on the Government’s performance on maintaining the credit rating and against 
the targets and principles in the Act 

 the reasons for any departure from that object and those targets and principles, together 
with the action planned to achieve that object and those targets and principles within the 
forward years of the budget 

 an assessment of the impact of the measures in the budget on the State’s long-term fiscal 
gap. 

 

Budget Paper 2 of the 2013-14 Budget Papers addressed these requirements. The 
Government’s fiscal strategy statement affirmed its commitment to maintain the AAA credit 
rating and noted this had been achieved. 

0

10

20

30

40

50

2012 2015 2018 2021 2024 2027 2030

$b

At 30 June

Projected superannuation funding position

Accrued liability at start of year Reserves at start of year

Net unfunded liability Employer contributions during the year



 

 

NSW Auditor-General's Report to Parliament | Volume Three 2013 | Fiscal Responsibility 

37 

As noted in last year’s Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament, expenditure growth is readily 
assessable and the Budget Papers report this target has been achieved. They also report the 
current plan to fund superannuation liabilities will achieve the 2030 target. 

The Government states it has adhered to the principles within the legislation, but as reported 
last year, the principles are high level and the Fiscal Responsibility Act 2012 does not include 
standards of performance in all instances. Accordingly, an assessment of ‘adherence’ may be 
subjective. Finally, the Budget Papers state measures within the 2013-14 Budget reduce the 
long-term fiscal gap, and articulate further detail within Budget Paper 2.  

Comparison of Financial Position with Other Australian States and 
Territories 
As noted earlier in this Volume, the State’s finances can be compared to other Australian 
states and territories using a variety of financial indicators. The following table shows how 
New South Wales compares on key financial management measures for 2011-12.  

Measure New South Wales Average (all states 
and territories) 

Net borrowing as a percentage of GSP (%) 1.1 1.9

Net financial liabilities as a percentage of GSP (%) 26.0 22.8 

Net debt as a percentage of GSP (%) 9.5 6.7

Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics; amounts based on 2011-12 Total Public Sector Government Finance Statistics data. 

Note: This analysis relies on publicly available information for all states and territories. The most current data 
available is from 2011-12. 
GSP: Gross State Product. 
 

The following graph show trends in net borrowing over time. Subsequent graphs show trends 
in the financial management measures listed above for New South Wales compared with the 
average of all jurisdictions. As above, analysis relies on publicly available information for all 
states and territories and the most current data available is from 2011-12. 
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Net Borrowing 
The net borrowing/lending result for a financial year reflects the extent to which capital 
spending was financed from operating surplus or from borrowings. The State has recorded 
net borrowings in recent years at both the General Government Sector and whole of sector 
levels. This indicates capital spending has been sourced from borrowings as well as 
surpluses. 

 
Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics; amounts based on 2011-12 Total Public Sector Government Finance Statistics data. 
 

Most jurisdictions have also recorded net borrowings in recent years and the State’s net 
borrowing as a percentage of Gross State Product (GSP) has been lower than the average of 
all states and territories since 2007.  

 Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics; amounts based on 2011-12 Total Public Sector Government Finance Statistics data. 
 

Based on data to 30 June 2012, the State had not borrowed as much money as a proportion 
of GSP to fund its spending as other states and territories. Given the State’s lower net 
borrowing in 2012-13, it is reasonable to expect there will be no significant adverse change in 
the State’s performance compared to average for the current year. 
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Net borrowing is calculated as the net operating balance (revenue from transactions minus 
expenses from transactions) less the net acquisition of non-financial assets. The State’s net 
borrowing for 2012-13 was $4.7 billion ($5.2 billion for 2011-12). 

Net Financial Liabilities 
Despite comparatively low net borrowing as a percentage of GSP, the State’s net financial 
liabilities as a percentage of GSP is slightly higher compared to the average of other states 
and territories. Net financial liabilities are total liabilities less total financial assets.  

 
Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics; amounts based on 2011-12 Total Public Sector Government Finance Statistics data. 
 

The graph above shows an overall upward trend to 2011-12. In 2012-13, the State’s net 
financial liabilities decreased by about seven per cent to about $108 billion. This reflects the 
reduction in unfunded superannuation liabilities discussed earlier in this volume. If GSP is 
stable or increased in 2012-13, this will result in a fall in the above measure. 

Net Debt 
Historically, the State’s net financial liabilities have not been significantly higher than average. 
However, the State’s net debt as a percentage of GSP is higher than the average due to 
comparatively higher levels of net borrowing in the earlier part of last decade.  

Net debt, essentially borrowings less cash and liquid financial assets, was $41.6 billion at 
30 June 2013 ($43.7 billion). 
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 Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics; amounts based on 2011-12 Total Public Sector Government Finance Statistics data. 
 

As reported last year, the deterioration in the State’s net debt in 2011-12 could have led to a 
widening in the gap between New South Wales and other jurisdictions. It is now clear the 
deterioration was common across other states and territories.  

Net debt is the sum of deposits held, borrowings and derivatives and advances received less 
cash and deposits, advances paid and investments, loans and placements. Net debt is 
narrower than net financial liabilities as it excludes liabilities such as superannuation and 
employee provisions, and insurance claim obligations.  
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Quality and Timeliness of Agencies’ 
2012-13 Financial Reporting 
 
Timely and accurate financial reporting is essential for effective decision-making, more 
effective and timely management of public funds and enhancing public accountability. 
Financial reporting occurs within hundreds of NSW Government agencies annually and this 
financial information is used to prepare the General Government and Total State Sector 
Accounts (Total State Sector Accounts). Significant effort and resources are expended by 
agencies in discharging their reporting obligations.  

Accurate and timely financial reporting is one aspect of sound financial management. In 2012, 
the NSW Commission of Audit, in its Interim Report on Public Sector Management, expressed 
surprise at the low importance attached to financial management across the NSW public 
sector. The Commission pointed to systemic weaknesses in financial management including 
poor reporting due to poor systems and a lack of capability. This need for improvement had 
been previously highlighted by the Public Accounts Committee. 

This section of the report discusses progress towards improving the quality and timeliness of 
financial reporting across the NSW public sector. 

Action Taken to Improve the Accuracy and Timeliness of Financial 
Information 
The quality and timeliness of financial reporting across the NSW public sector have 
significantly improved. 

Last year’s report to Parliament recommended Treasury take steps to further improve the 
accuracy and timeliness of information it uses to prepare whole-of-government financial 
reports. Treasury continues to implement a range of measures to improve public sector 
financial reporting. The Treasurer has actively engaged with agency Chief Financial Officers 
and Audit and Risk Committee Chairs to communicate the importance of accurate and timely 
financial information at various forums. 

This is the third year Treasury has required agencies perform ‘early close procedures’. 
Treasury Circular 13/01 ‘Mandatory early close procedures for 2013’ expanded the scope and 
the range of procedures agencies needed to perform before year end. The early close 
procedures are designed to bring forward traditional year-end activities to reduce reporting 
timeframes and the number of errors by resolving financial reporting issues on a timely basis. 

Treasury’s timetable allowed less time for financial reporting and audit in 2013 than in 
previous years. Agency timetables were reduced by a few days and the Audit Office was 
asked to complete the audit process within eight weeks compared to nine weeks in 2012 and 
ten weeks in 2011.  

As a result the Audit Office issued 175 opinions by 23 September 2013 compared to 165 by 
2 October 2012 and 67 by 2 October 2011. Observations on agencies’ early close procedures 
are discussed later in this section. 

Treasury also implemented measures to improve forecasting accuracy in 2012-13. These 
measures include monthly forums with cluster Chief Financial Officers, presentations by 
Treasury staff at various finance and accountancy professional forums, and a greater 
emphasis in training agency and Treasury staff on ensuring quality of projections. 

The Treasurer’s request for the Auditor-General to review the estimates and forecasts in the 
2012-13 Half Yearly Budget Review and 2013-14 Budget Papers was also aimed at improving 
overall quality. 
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Quality of Agencies’ Financial Statements 
The nature and extent of errors in agencies’ financial statements provides valuable insight into 
the quality of financial reporting. Agencies’ financial statements and other financial information 
are used to prepare the Total State Sector Accounts. Agencies’ 2012-13 financial statements 
submitted for audit and used for whole-of-government financial reporting contained 15 errors 
each exceeding $20.0 million compared to 30 such errors in 2011-12. 

 Number of errors 

 2012-13 2011-12 

$20 - $50 million 7 15 

$50 - $100 million 3 6 

$100 million - $1 billion 5 7 

Greater than $1 billion -- 2 

Total errors greater than $20 million 15 30* 
 

* Comparative information has been updated to align with this year’s reporting convention.  
 

Agencies’ financial statements, and the Total State Sector Accounts, were corrected as 
necessary to ensure compliance with Australian Accounting Standards and the requirements 
of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983. 

In addition to the errors reported above, agencies still reported financial information that 
required reclassification. For example, assets and liabilities reported as non-current when they 
were current or items presented in a way that is not consistent with the relevant accounting 
framework. 

While these reclassifications have no net impact on agency assets or results, they can have 
other consequences, such as errors in the Total State Sector Accounts consolidation process. 
The reclassifications suggest improved quality control review processes and/or better 
knowledge of the relevant accounting framework maybe needed in some agencies. 

Errors and reclassifications are identified in two ways. Some are identified by agency staff 
after submitting the financial statements for audit and others are identified through the audit 
process. Regardless, agency processes need to aim to minimise errors and reclassifications. 

2012-13 Early Close Procedures 
Agencies have been broadly successful in performing early close procedures and addressed 
most of their obligations. While there is room to improve agencies’ early close procedures in 
some areas and in some agencies, overall, agencies are on the right track. 

It is important agencies are well prepared for any future refinements of early close procedures 
and can plan for the 2014 timetable. Last year’s Report to Parliament recommended Treasury 
issue its 2013 reporting timetable and any related early close procedures requirements no 
later than 31 December 2012. Treasury issued its 2013 timetable and requirements on 
25 January 2013, a three week improvement on the previous year. Treasury advises it plans 
to issue the 2014 timetable and related requirements before the end of the 2013 calendar 
year. 
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Key Findings and Observations 
Most agencies reconciled key account balances, performed monthly accruals and prepared 
pro-forma financial statements. Most agencies involved management review of monthly 
reconciliations and reports and included meaningful variance analysis in their monthly reports. 

Opportunities for improvement in some agencies include: 

 compiling adequate working papers to support early revaluations of property, plant and 
equipment ready for timely audit review 

 ensuring sufficient documentation supporting management’s proposed treatment for 
accounting issues, including documentation of judgements and assumptions exercised by 
management 

 resolving all significant accounting issues as part of early close, or documenting a clear 
path towards their timely resolution 

 preparing a documented action plan to facilitate resolution of issues. 
 

Agencies will not always be in a position to fully resolve significant and complex accounting 
issues as part of early close procedures. Where full resolution is not achievable, it is important 
agencies document a clear path towards timely resolution and ensure appropriate 
stakeholders, including Treasury, are kept informed. This documentation should set out the 
issue, the current status, the key aspects needing resolution, and who is responsible for the 
expected deliverables, outcomes or outputs. Having this documented will help maintain a 
focus on achieving timely resolution. 

Requirements  
Agencies had to perform the following annual early close procedures: 

 prepare pro-forma financial statements 
 management review and endorsement of the pro-forma financial statements and 

supporting work papers 
 identify and resolve one-off, complex or significant accounting issues, including changes 

to accounting policies and estimations 
 conduct asset revaluations 
 review prior year auditor’s reports to ensure issues were being actioned and resolved
 review service groups, including the validity of apportioning transactions and balances 

between service groups. 
Agencies also had to perform the following monthly procedures: 

 variance analysis for actual results compared to budget and prior years 
 management review and endorsement of monthly financial reporting information 
 consider more frequent publishing of financial information. 

 

Timing of Agencies’ Financial Statements 
The Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 allows agencies six weeks from the end of the 
financial year to submit their financial statements for audit. However, to facilitate preparation 
of the Total State Sector Accounts, Treasury determines an earlier reporting timetable for 
larger agencies. Building on last year, Treasury’s 2012-13 timetable was earlier than in 
previous years.  

In 2012-13, the 27 largest agencies needed to submit the financial statements and other 
relevant information to Treasury by 25 July 2013. Treasury advises 16 of these agencies met 
this deadline, about 60 per cent, with the balance submitting their financial statements or other 
relevant information between one and eleven days late. 
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The next 32 agencies had a due date of 26 July 2013. Treasury advises 21 agencies met this 
timeframe, about 65 per cent. Treasury advises all except one of the remaining agencies 
submitted their financial statements or other relevant information between one and seven 
days late. 

About a further 72 agencies were required to submit financial statements and other 
information by 29 July 2013. Of these, Treasury advises about 60 per cent of the agencies 
met this timeframe, with a further 20 per cent submitting one day late. 

Almost all of the further 165 or so agencies making up the Total State Sector submitted their 
financial statements for audit by the six week statutory deadline. 

Public Accounts Committee Recommendations 
Recommendation 

The Premier and Treasurer should assess the status of implementing the Public Accounts 
Committee recommendations relating to the quality and timeliness of financial reporting and 
confirm action required. 

In October 2010, the Public Accounts Committee released a report on the Quality and 
Timeliness of Financial Reporting. The Committee reported that a high standard of financial 
reporting was needed to better inform budget decisions, enable more effective and timely 
management of public funds by government agencies, and to improve accountability for public 
expenditure. 

The Committee made recommendations addressing the following aspects of financial 
reporting: 

 implementing hard closes within agencies 
 certification of financial systems by chief financial officers (CFOs) 
 chief executive officer (CEO) accountability 
 earlier dates for tabling agency annual reports 
 minimum qualifications for CFOs. 

 

  

The deadline for 
implementation of 

the Public 
Accounts 

Committee’s 
recommendations 

has passed 
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The Government formally responded to these recommendations in April 2011. Overall, the 
government supported the recommendations. More detail on the government’s initial 
response and the current status appears in the following table. 

No. Public Accounts Committee’s 
recommendations made in October 
2010 

Summary of government 
response at April 2011 

Current status of progress 
towards implementing responses 
October 2013 

1 The Treasurer require all 
agencies to conduct a hard 
close of their accounts at 
31 March from 2011 

After relevant consultation, 
Treasury concluded a full hard 
close was impracticable, and 
instead started implementing 
a series of ‘early close 
procedures’ for larger 
agencies. This involved 
conducting some aspects of 
year-end financial reporting 
processes before year-end 

Early close procedures are 
now standard across almost 
all agencies. For 2013 
financial reporting, Treasury 
mandated agencies perform 
expanded ‘early close 
procedures’ 

2 The Treasurer propose 
amendments to the Public 
Finance and Audit Act 1983 
requiring chief financial officers 
to certify their financial reporting 
systems 

Treasury requested all chief 
financial officers to express an 
opinion as to the effectiveness 
of internal controls over 
financial information prepared 
by their agencies by 
15 April 2011 

Treasury writes to agencies 
on an annual basis setting out 
requirements for certifications, 
but there has been no 
legislative change in this 
respect 

3 The Premier ensure that 
accountability for accurate and 
timely financial reporting is 
included in all chief executive 
officers' performance 
agreements 

Recommendation to be 
incorporated as part of a 
broader reform of 
accountability of chief 
executive officers 

The performance 
development framework 
published by the Public 
Service Commission on 
1 July 2013 includes 
mandatory financial 
management performance 
objectives for executives  

4 The Treasurer develop and 
implement a program to bring 
forward the deadline for the 
tabling of annual reports in 
Parliament to three months after 
the end of the financial year by 
2013 at the latest 

‘Early close procedures’ will 
facilitate earlier tabling of 
annual reports 

Annual reporting timetables 
have not changed since the 
date of the recommendation 

5 The Treasurer consider 
proposing amendments to 
prescribe minimum qualifications 
of chief financial officers in the 
Public Finance and Audit Act 
1983 

Premier’s Circular 99-69 
‘Qualifications for Senior 
Financial Management and 
Accounting Positions’ is still 
current and the government 
believed this issue could be 
managed more flexibly 
through current arrangements 
rather than legislative 
amendment 

Minimum qualification 
requirements have not 
changed since the date of the 
recommendation 

 

The Public Accounts Committee set a three-year timeframe for the Government to implement 
its recommendations. The table above shows there has been mixed success over the three 
years in implementing the recommendations. This is in part due to developments across the 
sector, such as Treasury’s financial management reforms, referred to as its Transformation 
Project and the Public Service Commission’s capability framework. 

It is appropriate for the Public Accounts Committee’s recommendations to be reassessed in 
light of these planned reforms and residual action confirmed. 

The current status of each of the recommendations is discussed in more detail in the following 
pages.  

The Public 
Accounts 

Committeee's 
recommendations 

need 
re-assessment 
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Early Close Procedures 
The Treasury issued TC 13/01 ‘Mandatory early close procedures for 2013’ in January 2013. 
The circular aims to improve the quality of agencies’ annual financial statements by requiring 
agencies perform early close procedures. 

The 2013 circular’s requirements build on similar circulars issued in 2012 and 2011. For 
example, the 2013 circular extended the extent of early close procedures smaller agencies 
had to perform. Also, unlike prior years, the 2013 circular was also mandatory for State owned 
corporations. 

Certification of Financial Systems 
Treasury continues to develop its certification requirements. Starting in 2011, Treasury asked 
agency chief financial officers (CFOs) to formally assert their agency had effective systems 
and processes to generate the financial information required by Treasury. Treasury asked 
about 130 agencies to make this certification, which covers in excess of 95 per cent of the 
transactions and balances within the NSW public sector. Most CFOs provided these 
assertions. 

Building on 2011 processes, Treasury again wrote to CEOs requesting formal CFO 
certifications in 2012 and about 85 per cent of agencies complied within four months of 
year-end. In 2013, Treasury requested formal CFO certifications at year-end and 
supplemented these with Chief Executive Officer certification requirements over data 
submitted for use in 2013-14 Budget Paper preparation. 

Treasury is currently working on further detailed guidance underpinning CFO certifications 
and expects this to be available later in 2013. 

Accountability of Chief Executive Officers  
Until 1 July 2013,  the response to the Public Accounts Committee’s recommendation about 
making CEOs accountable for accurate and timely financial reporting was limited to principal 
departments. With the release of the Public Service Commission’s Public Sector Performance 
Development Framework, the situation has recently changed. This Framework applies to 
public sector employees, but excluding those within State owned corporations. It includes 
mandatory performance objectives for Directors-General and Chief Executive Officers in 
respect of financial management, including addressing financial reporting. Chief Financial 
Officers are also captured by these mandatory performance objectives. 

Earlier Tabling of Annual Reports 
The Public Accounts Committee recommended the Treasurer develop and implement a 
program to bring forward the deadline for tabling annual reports. As reported in previous 
years, there are still opportunities to improve the timeliness of agency annual reports. 

Legislation requires agencies to provide annual reports to relevant ministers within four 
months of the financial year-end and ministers to table those reports in Parliament within one 
month of receipt. The Government’s response to the Public Accounts Committee’s 
recommendation noted that amendment of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983, the Annual 
Reports (Statutory Bodies) Act 1984 and the Annual Reports (Departments) Act 1985 would 
be required. However, such changes have not occurred.  

Audited financial statements are included in agency annual reports. In its Circular 13/01, 
Treasury states early close procedures will facilitate earlier tabling of annual reports. This 
measure alone is unlikely to bring about significant change in annual reporting timeliness. 

Treasury advises it proposes to address annual report tabling timeframes as part of its 
planned financial management reforms. 
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Minimum Qualifications for Chief Financial Officers 
As reported last year, it is crucial Chief Financial Officers have the proper skills and 
capabilities to meet the challenges of being part of agencies’ leadership group. Minimum 
qualifications are one way to ensure this occurs. However, there have been no changes in the 
relevant requirements since the Public Accounts Committee made its recommendation. 

Volume Three of the 2012 Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament detailed concerns about 
reliance on Premier’s Department Circular 99-69 ‘Qualifications for Senior Financial 
Management and Accounting Positions’, which are still relevant. These concerns included its 
limited application, exemptions for existing officers taking on new roles and a narrow focus 
that did not consider the broad range of skills required to effectively deliver strategic financial 
management. 

Also reported last year, agency Chief Financial Officers need a broad skill set and 
identification of relevant competencies as well as minimum qualifications would be beneficial. 
The Public Service Commission has developed a capability framework, which will be relevant 
to future developments in this area of financial management capability. Of note is that the 
Commission has identified strategic financial management as the capability requiring the most 
development across the sector. The Commission’s framework includes consideration of 
occupation specific capability and finance is one such occupation that will be separately 
addressed. My office understands work has commenced in this area.  

Treasury advises review of the form and content of prescribing minimum qualification 
requirements is included in its planned financial management reforms. 
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Other Governance Matters 
 

Public Accounts Committee Follow-Up of Recommendations 
In 2012-13, the Public Accounts Committee held inquiries to follow up recommendations 
made in Auditor-General’s Reports to Parliament. In determining which financial audit 
recommendations to follow up, the committee focused on ‘repeat recommendations’. 

The Committee has released its report from its inquiries following up recommendations arising 
from performance audits during the period October 2011 to March 2012. it is currently drafting 
its report on its follow up of 2012 financial audit recommendations.  

The Committee has commenced an inquiry into recommendations arising from performance 
audits during the period April 2012 to August 2012.  

Reports arising from the Committee’s inquiries will be available on Parliament’s website once 
released. The Committee’s interest in following up recommendations is welcomed. 

Internal Audit and Risk Management in Agencies 
Background to Treasury’s Policy 
The Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 contains broad requirements for agencies to maintain 
effective internal control environments and internal audit functions. Treasury’s Policy and 
Guidelines Paper 09-05 ‘Internal Audit and Risk Management Policy for the NSW Public 
Sector’ (TPP 09-05) requires most NSW Government agencies to comply with six core 
requirements aimed at meeting minimum internal audit and risk management standards. 

During 2012-13, Treasury made changes to relevant material on its website to help agencies 
understand and apply the requirements of TPP 09-5. This includes adding frequently asked 
questions, provision of standard documentation in readily usable formats and rearranging 
materials by topic area. 

Audit and Risk Committees 
One of the six core requirements is for agencies to establish and maintain an audit and risk 
committee. Another core requirement is that the committee must have a majority of 
independent members and an independent chair. Treasury is developing a good practice 
guide for audit and risk committees with the aim of: 

 clarifying committee member roles and responsibilities 
 promoting greater consistency of committee operations across the NSW public sector 
 providing practical guidance by way of templates 
 providing useful materials for member induction. 

 

Treasury expects the guide to be released later in 2013. 

Annual Attestations 
TPP 09-5 requires agencies to annually attest compliance with the six core requirements and 
provide this to Treasury by 31 August. Agencies also need to report compliance in their 
annual reports. Treasury advises 85 per cent of a possible 130 entities submitted an internal 
audit and risk management attestation for the 2011-2012 financial year. It is currently 
following up 2012-13 attestations and advises approximately fifteen per cent are outstanding. 
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Other Governance Developments 
Guidelines for Boards and Committees 
The Department of Premier and Cabinet released new guidelines for boards and committees 
in July 2013. The guidelines apply to all NSW Government boards and committees with 
governing and/or advisory functions that have at least one member who is external to 
government. The guidelines are given effect via Premier’s Memorandum 2013-06 ‘NSW 
Government Boards and Committees Guidelines’. 

The guidelines are designed to: 

 help agency staff establish and operate boards and committees 
 give guidance on government oversight and accountabilities between boards and 

committees and the related agency 
 clarify roles and responsibilities of members 
 improve transparency, integrity and accountability of boards and committees. 

 

The guidelines replace four previous Department of Premier and Cabinet publications. 
Consolidating the relevant requirements promotes understanding by users and hopefully 
better outcomes. An opportunity exists to improve the effectiveness of the guidelines by 
including a reference to Treasury’s Policy and Guidelines Paper 09-05 ‘Internal Audit and Risk 
Management Policy for the NSW Public Sector’. 

The new guidelines briefly address internal audit and risk management arrangements and 
note that some agencies will need to comply with Treasury’s requirements for audit and risk 
management. However, instead of referring to TPP 09-5, users are referred to Treasury’s 
Policy and Guidelines Paper 09-02 ‘Commercial Policy Framework: Guidelines for Boards of 
Government Businesses’ (TPP 09-2). TPP 09-2 only contains limited material and refers 
users to an outdated Treasury policy that was superseded by TPP 09-5. A clear link to 
TPP09-5 within the guidelines would direct users to the most relevant resources and 
requirements. 

Governance Framework for Major Transactions 
The Department of Premier and Cabinet released a new framework for transactions with a 
non-government entity that results in either: 

 a payment or benefit to the government exceeding a net present value of $10.0 million 
 establishing or maintaining an exclusive or right for more than five years. 

 

Under the framework, such transactions will be overseen by a separate oversight committee 
chaired by Treasury and which reports to the Cabinet Standing Committee on Expenditure 
Review through the Treasurer. This oversight is designed to ensure the best financial result 
alongside the desired service outcomes. 

Released in July 2013, the framework applies to all agencies except State owned 
corporations and captures transactions that involve the sale/lease/licensing of physical or 
financial assets. 
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Appendix 1: Financial Statements 
Statement of Comprehensive Income 
Year ended 30 June  General Government Total State Sector 

 2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

Revenues     
Taxation 21,980  20,660  21,571  20,287  

Grants and subsidies 25,407  26,743  25,241  26,554  

Sales of goods and services 5,434  4,961  18,408  16,853  

Interest 406  552  814  1,203  

Dividends and income tax equivalents 2,648  2,088  -- -- 

Other dividends and distributions 595  410  666  446  

Fines, regulatory fees and other 3,662  3,591  4,529  4,514  

Total revenues 60,131  59,005  71,228  69,856  

Expenses       

Employee costs 28,383  28,540  31,998  32,553  

Depreciation and amortisation 3,667  2,978  6,776  6,048  

Interest 2,220  2,082  3,959  4,222  

Grants and subsidies 11,407  11,383  7,203  7,293  

Other 14,245  13,410  19,460  18,611  

Total expenses 59,923  58,394  69,396  68,727  

Transactions from discontinuing 
operations 

30  49  250  535  

Net operating balance – surplus  239  660  2,082  1,664  

Other economic flows – included in the operating result 
Gain/(loss) from liabilities 445  (1,074) 494  (1,133) 

Other net gains/(losses) 331  (815) 4,042  (5,391) 

Share of earnings from associates (excluding 
dividends) 

(137) (23) (137) (23) 

Dividends from asset sale proceeds 151  12  -- -- 

Deferred income tax expense/(benefit) from 
other sectors 

634  (727) -- -- 

Other gains 44  108  38  109  

Discontinuing operations -- -- 17  (44) 

Operating result – surplus/(deficit) 1,706  (1,859) 6,535  (4,817) 

Other economic flows – other comprehensive income 
Revaluations 3,020  5,837  8,176  5,646  

Share of earnings from associates from 
revaluations 

141  546  141  546  

Actuarial gain/(loss) from superannuation 5,613  (19,407) 6,433  (21,574) 

Net gain/(loss) on equity investments 11,109  (5,617) -- -- 

Net gain on discontinued equity investments 92  138  -- -- 

Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments  (3) 3  91  (97) 

Other losses (513) (40) (210) (103) 
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Year ended 30 June  General Government Total State Sector 

 2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

Comprehensive result - total change in net 
worth before transactions with owners as 
owners 

21,166  (20,399) 21,166  (20,399) 

     

Key fiscal aggregates 

     

Comprehensive result - total change in net 
worth before transactions with owners as 
owners 

21,166  (20,399) 21,166  (20,399) 

Less: net other economic flows (20,927) 21,060  (19,084) 22,063  

Net operating balance – surplus 239  660  2,082  1,664  

Less: net acquisition of non-financial 
assets 

      

Purchases of non-financial assets 7,163  5,782  12,586  12,747  

Sales of non-financial assets (1,023) (384) (1,300) (641) 

Less: depreciation (3,667) (2,978) (6,776) (6,048) 

Plus: changes in inventories (17) 7  50  22  

Plus: other movements in non-financial 
assets 

(50) 276  2,206  785  

Equals total net acquisitions of 
non-financial assets 

2,407  2,704  6,767  6,866  

Net borrowing at 30 June 2,168 2,043 4,684 5,201 

* 2012 amounts have been restated for changes made in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. 
Amounts in table may not add due to rounding. 



 

 

NSW Auditor-General's Report to Parliament | Volume Three 2013 | Appendix 1: Financial Statements 

52

Statement of Financial Position 
At 30 June  General Government Total State Sector

 2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

Assets     

Financial assets     
Cash and cash equivalents 8,967  6,576  12,110  9,975  

Receivables 6,492  6,012  6,223  5,902  

Tax equivalents receivable 472  470  -- -- 

Financial assets at fair value 9,071  7,235  24,492  20,777  

Advances paid 913  936  440  453  

Deferred tax equivalents asset 5,307  4,733  -- -- 

Equity investments 87,843  82,542  4,342  4,240  

Total financial assets 119,065  108,504  47,608  41,347  

Non financial assets       

Inventories 271  284  1,468  1,451  

Forestry stock and other biological assets 7  8  715  746  

Assets classified as held for sale 235  432  1,499  504  

Investment properties 125  169  562  749  

Property, plant and equipment 141,487  135,102  264,826  253,682  

Intangibles 2,062  1,710  3,688  3,251  

Other 1,948  1,495  2,136  1,778  

Total non financial assets 146,135  139,201  274,893  262,161  

Total assets 265,200  247,705  322,500  303,508  

Liabilities       

Deposits held 1,072  1,233  1,289  1,847  

Payables 4,689  4,423  6,105  6,053  

Tax equivalents payable 21  18  -- -- 

Liabilities directly associated with assets held 
for sale 

-- -- 182  -- 

Borrowing and derivatives at fair value 12  16  72,314  69,444  

Borrowings at amortised cost 29,048  26,870  4,287  2,899  

Advances received 725  755  726  755  

Employee provisions 13,130  12,802  15,491  15,289  

Superannuation provision 40,327  47,181  43,186  50,922  

Deferred tax equivalent provision 634  780  -- -- 

Other provisions 6,877  6,252  9,860  8,571  

Other 1,989  1,864  2,383  2,217  

Total liabilities 98,523  102,194  155,823  157,997  

Net assets 166,677  145,511  166,677  145,511  
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At 30 June  General Government Total State Sector

 2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

2013 
$m 

2012 
$m 

Net worth     

Accumulated funds 22,012  10,650  58,214  44,904  

Reserves 144,665  134,861  108,462  100,607  

Total net worth 166,677  145,511  166,677  145,511  

     

Other fiscal aggregates     

Net debt 11,907  14,127  41,574  43,740  

Net financial liabilities 62,963  71,996  108,216  116,650  

* 2012 amounts have been restated for changes made in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. 
Amounts in table may not add due to rounding. 

Applicable Accounting Framework 
The General Government and Total State Sector financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. This includes compliance with AASB 1049 
Whole of Government and General Government Sector Financial Reporting.  

AASB 1049 is designed to provide users with information: 

 about the government’s stewardship and accountability for the resources entrusted to it 
 about the financial position, performance and cash flows of the government and its 

sectors 
 that facilitates assessments of the macro-economic impact of the government and its 

sectors. 
 

AASB 1049 generally requires compliance with Australian Accounting Standards but limits the 
selection of certain accounting policy options within those standards. It also requires 
presentation of key fiscal aggregates and disclosures about sectors of government as defined 
by the Australian Bureau of Statistics publication Government Finance Statistics: Concepts, 
Sources and Methods. 

The presentation of the General Government and Total State Sector Accounts prepared in 
accordance with AASB 1049 is not generally comparable with that of individual government 
agencies. 
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Appendix 2: Snapshot of the Public 
Trading Enterprise Sector 
 
 
The Public Trading Enterprise (PTE) sector supplies public infrastructure services through 
commercial and non-commercial operations. Commercial operations include: 

 Electricity (including generation, transmission and distribution) 
 Water (including catchment and supply of water) 
 Sporting and Recreation 
 Ports 
 Other (including land development and management, forestry operations, mining, and 

waste management). 
 

Commercial operations are generally self-funding, receiving most of their revenue from 
customers and financing capital expenditure from those revenues and borrowings. The 
Government expects a commercial rate of return on the resources employed and receives 
dividends from commercial PTEs. 

Non-commercial operations rely on funding from the General Government Sector to meet 
operational and capital expenditure. These PTEs often provide services to meet social policy 
objectives and revenue from customers is generally limited. Non-commercial operations 
include: 

 Social Housing (including provision of public and social housing) 
 Transport. 

 

Both commercial and non-commercial PTEs make payments to the General Government 
Sector to put them on equal footing with private sector operations. Because PTEs can access 
borrowings leveraging off the State’s credit rating, they pay government guarantee fees so 
their cost of debt reflects their standalone credit rating. PTEs are exempt from Commonwealth 
income tax, but make tax equivalent payments to the State. 

The PTE sector is also referred to as the Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector. 

Highlights 
The following page gives a snapshot of financial information for the PTE sector and highlights 
that:  

 PTEs hold a significant proportion of State assets and liabilities. Over 90 per cent of PTE 
assets are property, plant and equipment used in delivery of services 

 electricity PTEs have the highest asset levels, are the most geared and contribute the 
most money back to the General Government Sector through dividends, government 
guarantee fees and tax equivalent payments 

 port PTE assets and liabilities fell in 2012-13 after the long-term lease of Port Botany and 
Port Kembla and repayment of associated debt. Current year port PTE returns reflect 
one-off gains on the sale of operations 

 transport PTEs need significant contributions from the General Government Sector to 
meet their costs despite generating revenues from customers. 
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Appendix 3: Summary of Public Private 
Partnerships 
 
The State currently uses four broad types of Public Private Partnership arrangements: 

 purchase arrangements with deferred payments, which include infrastructure that is State 
owned and controlled, and which has been financed by the private sector 

 finance lease arrangements, which include infrastructure owned and financed by the 
private sector, but which is controlled by the State 

 Build (Own) Operate Transfer arrangements, which include infrastructure that is financed, 
built, and operated for a certain period of time by the private sector, after which ownership 
and control of the infrastructure is transferred to the State. The private sector recovers its 
investment through charges paid by the infrastructure users 

 Build Own Operate arrangements, which include infrastructure that is financed, built, and 
operated by the private sector generally for the useful life of the infrastructure. The private 
sector recovers its investment through charges paid by the State. 

 

PPP PPP commencement (a) PPP term (years) 

Purchase arrangements with deferred payments   

Royal North Shore Hospital (RNSH) Redevelopment – Stage 2 2011 26 

Bathurst, Orange & Associated Health Services 2011 24 

Bonnyrigg Living Communities Project  2010 25 

Newcastle Mater Hospital Redevelopment 2009 25 

Long Bay Prison and Forensic Hospitals 2008 26 

Eleven new schools (New Schools Project 2) 2007–2010 29 

Nine new schools (New Schools Project 1) 2004–2005 29 

Finance lease arrangements   

Rollingstock Maintenance Facility 2012 32 

Electric Passenger Rollingstock Replacement 2011 33 

Colongra Gas Pipeline and Storage Facility 2009 18 

Parramatta Police Headquarters 2004 20 

Hawkesbury Hospital 1996 18 

Blue Mountains Sewage Transfer Tunnel 1996 32 

Macarthur Water Treatment Plant 1995 35 

Sydney Harbour Tunnel 1992 30 

Build (Own) Operate Transfer (BOT or BOOT) arrangements   

The Sydney International Convention, Exhibition and 
Entertainment Centre Precinct 

(b) 25 

M5 Motorway Widening (c) (c) 

M2 Motorway Widening 2013 (d) 

Lane Cove Tunnel 2007 30 

Westlink M7 (Western Sydney Orbital) Motorway 2005 31 

Cross City Tunnel 2005 30 

Airport Line Stations 2000 30 
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PPP PPP commencement (a) PPP term (years) 
St George Hospital Car Park 1999 25 

Eastern Distributor Motorway 1999 49 

Stadium Australia 1999 32 

Sydney SuperDome 1999 31 

Randwick Hospital Car Park 1998 25 

M2 Motorway 1997 49 

Sydney Hospital Car Park 1995 25 

Opera House Car Park 1993 50 

M4 Motorway Service Centres 1993 25 

M5 Motorway 1992 31 

Build Own Operate (BOO) arrangements   

Rosehill Camellia Recycled Water Project 2011 20 

Pindari Mini Hydro Power Station 2001 (e) 30 

Woronora Water Treatment Plant 1997 23 

Prospect Water Treatment Plant 1996 31 

Illawarra Water Treatment Plant 1996 23 

Burrendong Mini Hydro Power Station 1996 (e) 30 

Copeton Mini Hydro Power Station 1995 (e) 30 

Liverpool Hospital Car Park 1994 19 

Glenbawn Mini Hydro Power Station 1994 (e) 30 

Wyangala Mini Hydro Power Station 1991 (e) 30 

Other   

Chatswood Transport Interchange 2008 (e) 47 

Parramatta Transport Interchange 2006 23 

Source: The Treasury (unaudited). 

a Public Private Partnership commencement is the year the project was ready for operation. 
b The Sydney International Convention, Exhibition and Entertainment Centre Precinct project is currently in its 

pre-construction phase. Construction is expected to take three years (estimated completion in 2016).  
c The original M5 project commenced in 1992. The M5 Motorway widening project is currently in its construction 

phase. Construction extends the previous M5 Motor term by around three years (ending in 2026). 
d The M2 Motorway widening project extends the original M2 Motorway term by four years (ending in 2046).  
e Excludes options to extend PPP term. 
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Appendix 4: Legal Opinions Provided 
by the Attorney General or Crown 
Solicitor 
 
I am required by section 52(2) of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 (PF&A Act) to publish 
any requests for a legal opinion submitted to the Attorney General or the Crown Solicitor 
under section 33 of the PF&A Act. I am also required to publish their responses. 

I have received two such legal opinions since my last report in Volume Three 2012, which was 
released on 31 October 2012.  

The first opinion relates to whether a decision by the NSW Aboriginal Land Council to 
purchase $1 million of shares in Social Enterprise Funding Australia Ltd complies with section 
149(5) of the Aboriginal Land Rights Act 1983 and, in particular, the ‘prudent person test’ in 
section 14A of the Trustee Act 1925. The legal opinion was jointly prepared for the Minister for 
Aboriginal Affairs. 

The second opinion relates to whether the secrecy provisions in the PF&A Act prevented me 
from providing information requested by the NSW Environment Protection Authority. Sections 
of the opinion have been obscured. The opinion specifically refers to an active investigation by 
the NSW Environment Protection Authority and disclosure may compromise its investigation. 
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Appendix 5: Prescribed Audits 
 
Section 45 of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 requires me to perform audits of the 
financial statements of entities prescribed for the purposes of that section. I am required by 
section 45(2A) of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 to publish a list of any such audits. 

The following were prescribed entities as at 30 June 2013: 

Entity Latest financial  
statements audited 

Type of audit  
opinion issued 

Agricultural Scientific Collections Trust 30 June 2011 (a) Unmodified 
Ambulance Service of NSW 30 June 2006 (c) Unmodified 

AustLII Foundation Limited 31 December 2012 Unmodified 

The Australian Institute of Asian Culture and Visual Arts 
Limited 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Belgenny Farm Agricultural Heritage Centre Trust 30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

The Brett Whiteley Foundation 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Buroba Pty Ltd 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

C. B. Alexander Foundation 30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

CCP Holdings Pty Limited 30 June 2012 (d) Unmodified 

Cobbora Coal Unit Trust 30 June 2012 (d) Unmodified 

Cobbora Management Company Pty Limited 30 June 2012 (d) Unmodified 

Cobbora Unincorporated Joint Venture 30 June 2010 (d) Unmodified 

Cowra Japanese Garden Maintenance Foundation Limited 31 March 2013 Unmodified 

Cowra Japanese Garden Trust 31 March 2013 Unmodified 

Dumaresq-Barwon Border Rivers Commission 30 June 2011 (e) Unmodified 

Eif Pty Limited 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Gosford City Council, being a water supply authority listed in 
Schedule 3 to the Water Management Act 2000 

30 June 2012 (b) Qualified 

Illawarra Health and Medical Research Institute Limited 30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

Local health districts within the meaning of the Health Services Act 1997: 
Sydney Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

South Western Sydney Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
South Eastern Sydney Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Illawarra Shoalhaven Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Western Sydney Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Nepean Blue Mountains Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Northern Sydney Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Central Coast Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Hunter New England Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Murrumbidgee Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Southern NSW Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Western NSW Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Far West Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Mid North Coast Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
Northern NSW Local Health District 30 June 2013 Unmodified 
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Entity Latest financial  
statements audited 

Type of audit  
opinion issued 

Marine Parks Authority 30 June 2011 (a) Unmodified 
Minister administering the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 (a corporation) 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Minister administering the Heritage Act 1977 (a corporation) 30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

National Art School 30 December 2012 Unmodified 

NSW Businesslink Pty Limited 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

NSW Fire Brigades Superannuation Pty Limited 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

State Super Financial Services Australia Limited 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Trustees of the Farrer Memorial Research Scholarship Fund 31 December 2011 (f) Unmodified 

The trustees for the time being of The Art Gallery of New 
South Wales Foundation 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Trustee of the Home Purchase Assistance Fund 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Each board of management, state conservation area trust and 
trust board established for a state conservation area within the 
meaning of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 

-- (g) -- 

The trustees for the time being of each superannuation scheme established by a trust 
deed as referred to in section 127 of the Superannuation Administration Act 1996: 

Energy Industries Superannuation Scheme Pool A 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Energy Industries Superannuation Scheme Pool B 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Uniprojects Pty Limited 30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

United States Studies Centre Limited 31 December 2012 Unmodified 

Universities Admissions Centre (NSW and ACT) Pty Limited 30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

Valley Commerce Pty Ltd 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Wyong Council, being a water supply authority listed in 
Schedule 3 to the Water Management Act 2000 

30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

Crown Employees (NSW Fire Brigades Fire Fighting Staff 
Death and Disability) Superannuation Fund 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Energy Investment Fund 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

Home Warranty Insurance Fund 30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

Macquarie University Professorial Superannuation Scheme 30 June 2012 (b) Unmodified 

Parliamentary Contributory Superannuation Fund 30 June 2013 Unmodified 

State Super Allocated Pension Fund established by State 
Super Allocated Pension Fund Trust Deed dated 23 
November 1993 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 

State Super Fixed Term Pension Plan established by State 
Super Fixed Term Pension Plan Trust Deed dated 14 July 
1999 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 

State Super Personal Retirement Plan established by State 
Super Personal Retirement Plan Trust Deed dated 3 April 
1990 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 

State Super Investment Fund established by State Super 
Investment Fund – Cash Fund Constitution dated 22 
November 1991, State Super Investment Fund – Capital 
Stable Fund Constitution dated 22 November 1991, State 
Super Investment Fund – Balanced Fund Constitution dated 
22 November 1991 and State Super Investment Fund – 
Growth Fund Constitution dated 24 April 1997 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 
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Entity Latest financial  
statements audited 

Type of audit  
opinion issued 

The superannuation fund amalgamated under the 
Superannuation Administration Act 1991 and continued to be 
amalgamated under the Superannuation Administration Act 
1996 

30 June 2013 Unmodified 

University of Sydney Professorial Superannuation System 31 December 2012 Unmodified 

a 30 June 2012 financial statements have been submitted for audit. My audit is still in progress as at 
18 October 2013. 

b 30 June 2013 financial statements have been submitted for audit. My audit is still in progress as at 
18 October 2013. 

c No financial statements submitted for individual audit since 2006. The NSW Ministry of Health advises they are 
seeking to remove the Ambulance Service of NSW from the list of prescribed entities. 

d These entities were removed from the list of prescribed entities on 30 August 2013. 
e The Commission’s financial statements are now audited by the Auditor-General for Queensland. 
f 31 December 2012 financial statements have been submitted for audit. My audit is still in progress as at 

18 October 2013. 
g No financial statements have been submitted for audit since this group of entities was prescribed. 
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